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FOREWORD

This publication is a supplement to the Electrical
Wiring Manual Pub. No. PHWE9407 and contains
only additions and changes to the original issue.
It is recommended that all service mechanics
engaged in the servicing of the vehicle refer to
the following publications as well as this manual.
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tions contained in this manual are current as of
time of publication. We, however, reserve the right

to make changes at any time without prior notice
or obligation.
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OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Models

MODELS
Vehicles except for Germany

<Standard wheelbase models>

Model code Engine model Transmission model | Fuel supply system
PA3V GLZDEL6 4G63 (1,997 m¢) R5M21 (2WD-5M/T) | MPI
GLZDER®6
NLZDEL6
NLNUEL6
PA5SV GLZDTL6 4D56 (2,477 m¢) with | R5M21 (2WD-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
turbocharger
GLZDTR6
NLZDTL6
PD4V NLNDEL6 4G64 (2,350 m¢) V5M21 (4WD-5M/T) | MPI
PD5V GLNDTL6 4D56 (2,477 m¢) with | V5SM21 (4WD-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
turbocharger
PA3W NLNJEL6 4G63 (1,997 m¢) R5M21 (2WD-5M/T) | MPI
NLNUEL6
NLEUEL6 R4AW2 (2WD-4A/T)
PA4W NSNHEL6 4G64 (2,350 m¢) RsM21 (2WD-5M/T) | MPI
NSEHEL6 R4AW2 (2WD-4A/T)
HSNHEL6/R6 R5M21 (2WD-5M/T)
HSEHEL6/R6 R4AW2 (2WD-4A/T)
PASW NLNUFL6 4D56 (2,477 m¢) with | RSM31 (2WD-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
turbocharger
PD4W NLNUEL6 4G64 (2,350 m¢e) V5M21 (4WD-5M/T) | MPI
PD5W NLNUFL6 4D56 (2,477 me€) with | V5M31 (4WD-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
turbocharger
<Long wheelbase models>
Model code Engine model Transmission model | Fuel supply system
PB3V HLZDEL®6 4G63 (1,997 m¢) R5M21 (2WD-5M/T) | MPI
JLZDEL6
JLZDERG6
PB5V HLZDTL6 4D56 (2,477 m¢) with | R5M21 (2WD-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
turbocharger
JLZDTL6
JLZDTR6




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Models

Vehicles for Germany

<Standard wheelbase models>

Model code Engine model Transmission model | Fuel supply system
PA3V NLZDGLS6 4G63 (1,997 me) R5SM21 (2WD-5M/T) | MPI
PA4W NLNUGL6 4G64 (2,350 m¢e) R5M21 (2WD-5M/T) | MPI

NSNHGL6

NSEHGL6 R4AW2 (2WD-4A/T)

NSNHGL6 RsM21 (2WD-5M/T)

NSEHGL6 R4AW2 (2WD-4A/T)

<Long wheelbase models>

Model code

Engine model

Transmission model

Fuel supply system

PB3V

HLZDGL6

4G63 (1,997 m¢)

R5M21 (2WD-5M/T)

MPI
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OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Wiring Harness Configuration Diagrams

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

Wiring harness configuration diagrams

symbol

Connector

Name

Reference |
page

Description of changes

[A]

ENGINE
COM-
PART-
MENT

MPI <L.H. drive ve-
hicles>

2-2

MP! <R.H. drive ve-
hicles>

2-8

Diesel <L.H. drive
vehicles>

2-14

Diesel <R.H. drive
vehicles>

2-20

The wiring harness configuration diagram for the
'98 model has been established.

DASH
PANEL

L.H. drive vehicles

2-26

Terminal number of the J/C (5) connector (C-16)
has been changed from 33 to 22.

Depending on the change of the engine-ECU,
terminal number of the engine-ECU connector
(C-25) has been changed from 22 to 12.

The terminal number of the control wiring harness
and body wiring harness combination connector
(C-27) has been changed from 20 to 22.

The terminal number of the front wiring harness
and body wiring harness combination connector
(C-40) has been changed from 4 to 6.
Diagnosis connector (C-93) has been added.
Engine-ECU (C-94) has been added.

R.H. drive vehicles

2-30

Terminal number of the J/C (5) connector (C-16)
has been changed from 33 to 22.

Depending on the change of the engine-ECU,
terminal number of the engine-ECU connector
(C-25) has been changed from 22 to 12.

The terminal number of the front wiring harness
and body wiring harness combination connector
(C-40) has been changed from 4 to 10.
Following connectors have been added.

Rear heater switch (C-11)

Front A/C switch (C-14)

A/C-ECU <Dual A/C> (C-56)

Front air thermo sensor <Dual A/C> (C-57)
Diagnosis connector (C-93)

Engine-ECU (C-94)

INSTRU-
MENT
PANEL

L.H. drive vehicles

2-34

The terminal number of the heated seat switch
connector (D-36) has been changed from 6 to 9
and the heated seat switch connector (D-37) has
been abolished.

The terminal number of the body wiring harness
and instrument panel wiring harness combination
connector (D-38) has been changed from 6 to 14.

R.H. drive vehicles

2-36

Following connectors have been added.

Clock (D-14)

Glove box lamp (D-14)

Glove box lamp switch (D-16)

Control wiring harness and instrument panel
wiring harness combination (D-18)

Ashtray illumination-lamp (D-26)

Body wiring harness and instrument panel
wiring harness combination (D-27)

e Overdrive switch <A/T> (D-29)

e Overdrive control relay <A/T> (D-35)

FLOOR
AND
REAR
SIDE

L.H. drive vehicles

2-38

Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (F-28) has been added.
<Vehicles for Germany>




Wiring Harness Configuration Diagrams/

OUTLINE OF CHANGES - single Part Installation Position/Circuit Diagrams

Wiring harness configuration diagrams Description of changes
Connector Name Reference
symbol page
FLOOR R.H. drive vehicles 2-39 e Following connectors have been added.
AND ® Rear heater wiring harness and body wiring
REAR harness combination <Built-in type rear
SIDE heater> (F-10)
IEI o l?:ear heater switch <Built-in type rear heater>
(F-11)
® Rear heater switch <Built-in type A/C> (F-12)
e Rear blower switch <Built-in type rear heater>
(F-13)
o Rear blower control panel illumination lamp
<Built-in type rear heater> (F-14)
UNDER L.H. drive vehicles 2-40 ® Oxygen sensor (rear) connector (G-14) has been
FLOOR added. <Vehicles for Germany>
R.H. drive vehicles 2-42 L] Followmg connector have been added.
Rear A/C magnetic valve <Built-in type A/C>
(G-09)
@ e Rear blower motor (G-10)
® Rear blower wiring harness and rear A/C wiring
harness combination (G-11)
® Rear blower wiring harness and rear heater
wiring harness combination (G-12)
e Rear air thermo sensor <A/C> (G-13)

SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION

Location of changes Reference Description of changes
page
RELAY 3-2 e Theengine room relay box has been changed. <R.H. drive vehicles>
o Theinstallation position of the dim-dip lamp relay has been changed.
SENSOR 3-2 e The oxygen sensor has been added. <Vehicles for Germany>
INSPECTION CONNECTOR 3-3 e 12 terminals diagnosis connector has been added.
Circuit diagrams Description of changes
Main title Sub title Reference
page
JOINT CONNEC- L.H. drive vehicles 4-4 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) has been changed.
TOR (J/C) R.H. drive vehicles 4-5
IGNITION SYSTEM MPI 4-6 e  The Circuit diagram has been changed depending on the change of the
engine-ECU.
e  The earth circuit for the distributor assembly has been changed.
MPI SYSTEM L.H. drive vehicles 4-8 o The circuit diagram for '98 models has been established.
R.H. drive vehicles 4-18
OVERDRIVE - 4-26 ° The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
CONTROL SYSTEM combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
HEADLAMP L.H. drive vehicles with 4-30 e  The terminal number of the headlamp (LO) connector has been changed.
daytime running lamp e  The earth circuit for the headlamp (LO) has been changed.
L.H. drive vehicles without 4-34
daytime running lamp
R.H. drive vehicles 4-36 . The terminal number of the headlamp (LO) connector has been changed.
e  The dim-dip lamp relay has been changed.
e  The earth circuit for the column switch has been changed.




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Circuit Diagrams

Circuit diagrams

Description of changes

Main title Sub title Reference
page
TAIL LAMP, POSI- L.H. drive vehicles 4-38 e  The form of the position lamp connector has been changed.
TION LAMP AND
LICENCE PLATE ; ; _
LAMP R.H. drive vehicles 4-40
REAR FOG LAMP L.H. drive vehicles 4-42 o  According to the rear fog lamp switch, the circuit diagram has been changed.
R.H. drive vehicles 4-46 ®  According to the rear fog lamp switch, the circuit diagram has been changed.
e  The earth circuit for the column switch has been changed.
STOP LAMP - 4-50 o  High-mounted stop lamp is now equipped in all vehicles. According to that,
the circuit diagram has been changed.
METER AND L.H. drive vehicles 4-52 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
GAUGE ®  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
R.H. drive vehicles 4-56 e  According to the addition of the A/T vehicles, the circuit diagram have been
changed.
ENGINE OIL LEVEL | L.H. drive vehicles 4-60 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
WARNING LAMP e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
R.H. drive vehicles 4-61 The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
SINGLE AIR MPI 4-62 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
CONDITIONER e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
Diesel 4-66 combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
DUAL AIR CONDI- Overhead type (MPI) 4-70 ® The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
TIONER e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
e  According to the change of the engine-ECU, the circuit diagram has been
changed.
Overhead type (Diesel) 4-76 . The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
Built-in type 4-82 ° The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
e  According to the change of the engine-ECU, the circuit diagram has been
changed.
WINDSHIELD L.H. drive vehicles 4-89 e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
WIPER AND combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
WASHER
ANTI-LOCK BRAK- L.H. drive vehicles <2WD> 4-90 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
ING SYSTEM (ABS) L.H. drive vehicles <4WD> 4-94
R.H. drive vehicles 4-100
PART TIME 4WD - 4-104 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
SYSTEM e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
SUPPLEMENTAL - 4-106 e  The terminal number of the front wiring harness and body wiring harness
RESTRAINT combination connector (C-40) has been changed.
SYSTEM (SRS)
LIGHTING MONITOR | L.H. drive vehicles 4-108 . Wire diameter and wire colour, those of which is between tail lamp relay
BUZZER and dedicated fuse have been changed.
e  Wire diameter and wire colour, those of which is between tail lamp relay
and column switch have been changed.
R.H. drive vehicles 4-110 e  Wire diameter and wire colour, those of which is between tail lamp relay
and column switch have been changed.
IMMOBILIZER Petrol-powered vehicles 4-112 e  According to the change of the engine-ECU, the circuit diagram has been
SYSTEM changed.
] The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
Diesel-powered vehicles 4-114 [ The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
HEATED SEAT - 4-116 ®  According to the change of the heated seat switch, the circuit diagram
has been changed.
INTERCOOLER FAN - 4-118 e  The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
FUEL LINE HEATER - 4-119 [ The terminal number of the J/C (5) connector has been changed.
e  The terminal number of the control wiring harness and body wiring harness

combination connector (C-27) has been changed.
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TABLE OF CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

This table of circuit diagrams indicates those circuits in which changes and/or additions, etc. have been
made; the circuits are here listed in the sequence in which they are presented in the wiring diagrams.
Please use this table for reference when following maintenance or repair procedures.

NOTE
(1) A (Added)
(2) R (Revised)
(3) D (Deleted)
(4) I (Included)

(5) N (Not included)
(6) P (Previous manual)

: This circuit has been newly added in this manual.

: This circuit has been changed, and is included in this manual.
: This circuit has been deleted in this manual.

: This circuit is included in this manual.

: This

. This circuit is not included in this manual.
circuit is not included in this manual, because it has not been

changed. Refer to this previous manuals.

Main circuit Circuit classifications Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
PHWES407 | PHWES407-A | PHWE9407-B | PHWE9407-C
(Basic) (Supplement) | (Supplement) | (Supplement)
JUNCTION BLOCK - [ P P ' .
(J/B) With ETACS N N A
Without ETACS N N A
JOINT CONNECTOR - | P P
(J/C)
CENTRALIZED - | P P
JUNCTION
POWER DISTRIBUTION | L.H. drive vehicles I P
SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles | P R
STARTING SYSTEM L.H.-drive vehicles | P R
<Petrol-powered vehicles>
R.H. drive vehicles | P R
<Petrol-powered vehicles>
Diesel-powered vehicles | P R
IGNITION SYSTEM Electronically-controlled carburet- | D N
tor
MPI | P R
CHARGING SYSTEM - | P R
GLOW SYSTEM Vehicles with EGR system | P D
Vehicles without EGR system | P R
ELECTRONICALLY- - | D N
CONTROLLED
CARBURETTOR
MPI SYSTEM L.H. drive vehicles | P R
R.H. drive vehicles | P R
OVERDRIVE CONTROL - | P R
SYSTEM
HEADLAMP L.H. drive vehicles with daytime | P R
running lamp
L.H. drive vehicles without day- | P R
time running lamp
R.H. drive vehicles | P R
TAIL LAMP, POSITION L.H. drive vehicles | P R
LAMP AND LICENCE
PLATE LAMP R.H. drive vehicles | P R
REAR FOG LAMP L.H. drive vehicles ] P R
R.H. drive vehicles | P R
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Main circuit Circuit classifications Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
PHWEQ9407 | PHWEQ407-A | PHWES407-B | PHWE9407-C
(Basic) (Supplement) | (Supplement) | (Supplement)
HEADLAMP LEVELING | L.H. drive vehicles | P P
SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles | P P
ROOM LAMP L.H. drive vehicles with sunroof | P R
L.H. drive vehicles without sunroof | P R
L.H. drive vehicles with crystal lite N N A
roof
R.H. drive vehicles | P P
DOOR LAMP AND - | P R
STEP LAMP
GLOVE BOX LAMP - | P R
IGNITION KEY - | P D
%EL,\I‘N&EMRPILLUMINA' With ETACS N N A
Without ETACS o N N A
TURN-SIGNAL LAMP L.H. drive vehicies | P P
AND HAZARD WARN-
ING LAMP R.H. drive vehicles | P P
STOP LAMP L.H. drive vehicles | P R
R.H. drive vehicles | P R
- N N N
BACK-UP LAMP M/T | P R
AT | P R
HORN Vehicles with SRS | P R
Vehicles without SRS | P R
METER AND GAUGE L.H. drive vehicles | P R
R.H. drive vehicles | P R
FUEL WARNING LAMP L.H. drive vehicles ! P R
" R.H. drive vehicles [ P R
OIL-PRESSURE L.H. drive vehicles ) P R
WARNING LAMP R.H. drive vehicles | P R
FUEL FILTER WARNING | L.H. drive vehicles | P R
LAMP R.H. drive vehicles | P R
BRAKE WARNING | L.H. drive vehicles | P R
LAMP R.H. drive vehicles | P R
ENGINE OIL LEVEL L.H. drive vehicles | P R
WARNING LAMP R.H. drive vehicles | P R
MULTI-METER - L P R
CENTRAL DOOR L.H. drive vehicles ! P D
LOCKING SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles | P D
~ N N A
POWER WINDOWS - | P R
HEATER L.H. drive vehicles with under seat | P R

type rear heater

L.H. drive vehicles with built-in | P R
type rear heater

L.H. drive vehicles without rear | P R
heater

R.H. drive vehicles | P P
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PHWES9407-B | PHWE9407-C

Pub. No.

(Supplement)

Main circuit Circuit classifications Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
PHWES407 | PHWE9407-A
(Basic) (Supplement) | (Supplement)

SINGLE AIR CONDI- Electronically-controlled carburet- | D N
TIONER tor

MPI | P R

Diesel | P R
DUAL AIR CONDITION- | Overhead type <Electronically- | D N
ER controlled carburettor>

Overhead type <MPI> | P R

Overhead type <Diesel> | P R

Built-in type ! P R
WINDSHIELD WIPER L.H. drive vehicles | P R
AND WASHER R.H. drive vehicles ! P P
REAR WIPER AND - | P R
WASHER
HEADLAMP WASHER - | P P
DEFFOGER L.H. drive vehicles | P P

R.H. drive vehicles | P P
DEFFOGER AND DOOR | L.H. drive vehicles N A R
MIRROR HEATER
REMOTE CON- - N A P
TROLLED MIRROR
RADIO AND TAPE L.H. drive vehicles | P R
PLAYER R.H. drive vehicles | P R
CLOCK - | P P
CIGARETTE LIGHTER L.H. drive vehicles | P P

R.H. drive vehicles | P P
ACCESSORY SOCKET - I P P
ANTI-LOCK BRAKING L.H. drive vehicles <2WD> | P R
SYSTEM (ABS) L.H. drive vehicles <4WD> | R R

R.H. drive vehicles | P R
FRONT SUNROOF - | P R
REAR SUNROOF - | P R
PART TIME 4WD - | P R
SYSTEM
CRYSTAL LITE ROOF - | P P
SUNSHADE
RHEOSTAT - | R R
SUPPLEMENTAL L.H. drive vehicles | P D
?S%SS-I;RAINT SYSTEM R.H. drive vehicles | P D

- N N A

LIGHTING MONITOR L.H. drive vehicles ! P R
BUZZER R.H. drive vehicles | P R
IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM | <Petrol-powered vehicles> N A R

<Diesel-powered vehicles> N A R
HEATED SEAT - | P P
INTERCOOLER FAN - ! P P
FUEL LINE HEATER - | P P
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2-2 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
MPI <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector (2-GR)
symbol A-11

01
thru (2-GR)
-40 A-10

Earth cable

(5)A-01X
(5) A-02X
(5) A-03X
(5) A-04X
(4) A-05X
(5) A-07X
(5) A-08X
(5) A-09X
(2-GR) A-37
(2-B) A-38
(3-B) A-36
(2) A-40
A-35 A-33 (1) A-32 A-30
(2-B) A-34 (1) (2-R) (2-B)
A-01X Horn relay <SRS> A-13  Starter
A-02X A/C compressor relay A-14  Side turn signal lamp (LH)
A-03X Front condenser fan motor relay A-15  Windshield washer motor
A-04X Side condenser fan motor relay <Dual A/C> A-16  Front turn signal lamp (LH)
A-05X Alternator relay A-17 Headlamp (LO: LH)
A-07X Rear fog lamp relay A-18 Position lamp (LH)
A-08X Tail lamp relay A-19  Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
A-09X Headlamp relay combination
A-10 Side turn signal lamp (RH) A-20 Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
A-11  Free-wheeling differential engage switch <4WD> combination

A-12  Starter A-21  Headlamp (HI: LH)
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( )

)
A-12 A-13

A-22
A-23
A-24
A-25
A-26
A-28

A-29
A-30
A-32

A36wW0429

A-29 A-28 A-23 A-26
(2-B) (3-B) (1-B) (2-R)

Dual pressure switch <A/C>

Magnetic clutch <A/C>

Horn (LH)

Horn (LH)

Front impact sensor (LH) <SRS>

A/C refrigerant temperature switch and A/C
compressor magnetic valve <Dual A/C>
Front condenser fan motor (LH) <A/C>
Front condenser fan motor (RH) <A/C>
Front impact sensor (RH) <SRS>

A-33
A-34
A-35

A-36
A-37
A-38
A-39

A-40

A-14 (2-GR)

A-15 (2-B)

A-18 (2-GR)

A-17 (2-B)

A-19 (12-B)

A-20 (2-B)

A-21 (3-B)
Connector color code

A-22 (28R) v Velow
L :Blue
BR : Brown
V :Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray

Horn (RH)

Horn (RH)

Thermo sensor (outside) <Vehicles with multi-
meter>

Headlamp (HI: RH)

Position lamp (RH)

Headlamp (LO: RH)

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Front turn signal lamp (RH)
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

MPI <L.H. drive vehicles>

A-4
Connector A-4
symbol A-4

-41
thru
-106

(8-B) A-41

(2-B) A-106

(2-BR)A-105

] 4
N

(6) A-104

(5) A-103

(2-B)A-102

(10-B) A-100

(2-B)A-101

A-99
1)
A-41  Air flow sensor
A-42 Ignition timing adjustment connector
A-43  Fuel pump check connector
A-44 Engine speed detection connector
A-45 Front A/C magnetic valve <Dual A/C>
A-46 Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T>
A-47 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit
A-48 Windshield wiper motor
A-54 Injector No.4
A-55 Injector No.3
A-56 Capacitor
A-57 Idle speed control servo
A-58 Throttle position sensor

A-59
A-60
A-61

A-63
A-65
A-66
A-70
A-72
A-73

A-74
A-75

0

(4-B)
A-48

\‘Earth cable

B>

&

A95  A94
(1-B) @

A-89
(L)

Injector No.2

Injector No.1

Injector wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination

Brake fluid level switch

No connection <4WD (ABS)>

No connection <4WD (ABS)>

Starter relay <A/T>

Front wheel speed sensor (LH) <ABS>

ABS wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination <4WD>

Purge control solenoid valve

EGR solenoid valve
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(2-GR)
A-54

(2-GR) (1)
A-55 A-56

(6-B)
A-57

(4-B)
A-58

(2-GR)
A-59

(2-GR)
A-60

(3-GR)

A-61

B36w0429

A-88 A-87 A-86 A-85 A-84
(3-B) (@-B) (1-1) (2-B) (2-B)
A-77 Control wiring harness and battery cable

A-78
A-79
A-80
A-81
A-83
A-84

A-85

assembly combination <4WD>

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination <A/T>

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Engine coolant temperature switch (for dual A/C
control)

Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
control)

Engine coolant temperature sensor (for engine
control)

A-83
(2-B)

A-86
A-87
A-88
A-89
A-94
A-95
A-96
A-97
A-99
A-100
A-101
A-102
A-103
A-104
A-105
A-106

A-70 (5)

A-63 (2-B)

A-74 (2)

A-75 (2-B)

A-65 (3-B)

A-66 (3-B)

A-72 (2-B) <4WD>

A-72 (2-B) <2WD>

A-73 (2-B)

A-77 (3-B)

A-78 (1-B)

A-79 (4-B) <M/T>

(10-B) <A/T>

A-81 (6-B)

A-80 (3-GR) Connector color code
B :Black
Y : Yellow
L :Blue
G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V :Violet
O :Orange

Capacitor GR: Gray

Ignition coil

Power transistor

Distributor assembly

Engine oil level sensor

Oil pressure switch

Alternator

Alternator

Power steering oil pressure switch
ABS hydraulic unit

ABS hydraulic unit

Front wheel speed sensor (RH) <ABS>
ABS motor relay

ABS valve relay

4WD solenoid valve (B)

4WD solenoid valve (A)



2-6 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

MPI <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

-126
thru
-136

/5\ Earth cabe

(4) A-136

(4)A-135

(12-B) A-134 /

(10-B) A-133

(10-B) A-132

(3) A-131



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

A-126
A-127

A-129
A-130

A-131

C36wW0429

Headlamp washer relay

Headlamp washer motor/Headlamp washer fluid
level sensor

Headlamp leveling unit (LH)

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination <4WD (ABS)>

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

A-132
A-133
A-134

A-135
A-136

A-126 (6-B)

A-127 (4-B)

A-129 (3)

A-130 (1-B)

Connector color code
: Black

. Yellow

: Blue

: Green

: Red

: Brown

: Violet

: Orange

: Gray

G)O<%:UG)F'-<ED

e

DRL wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

DRL wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

DRL-ECU

DRL relay 2

DRL relay 1



2-8 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
MPI <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol (2-GR)

o1 A-10
thru
-40

(2-GR) A-37

(2-B) A-38

(3-B)A-36

(2) A-40

A-01X Horn relay <SRS>

A-02X A/C compressor relay

A-03X Front condenser fan motor relay
A-04X Side condenser fan motor relay <Dual A/C>
A-05X Alternator relay

A-07X Rear fog lamp relay

A-08X Tail lamp relay

A-09X Headlamp relay

A-10  Side turn signal lamp (RH)

A-12  Starter

A-13  Starter

A-14
A-15
A-16
A-17
A-18
A-19

A-20

A-21

Earth cable

" A-30
@A) @)

Side turn signal lamp (LH)

Windshield washer motor

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Headlamp (LO: LH)

Position lamp (LH)

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Headlamp (H!: LH)



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS 2-9

(1) (1)
A-1 A-13

A36W0430

A-29 A-28 A-23 A-26
(1-B) (2-R)

Dual pressure switch <A/C>

Magnetic clutch <A/C>

Horn (LH)

Horn (LH)

Front impact sensor (LH) <SRS>

AJC refrigerant temperature switch and A/C
compressor magnetic valve <Dual A/C>
Front condenser fan motor (LH) <A/C>
Front condenser fan motor (RH) <A/C>

A-32
A-33
A-34
A-36
A-37
A-38
A-39

A-40

A-14 (2-GR)

A-15 (2-B)

A-18 (2-GR)

A-17 (2-B)

A-19 (12-B)

A-20 (2-B)

A-21 (3-B)

A-22 (2-BR) Connector color code
B :Black
Y : Yellow
L :Blue

A-16 (2) G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V : Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray

Front impact sensor (RH) <SRS>

Horn (RH)

Horn (RH)

Headlamp (HI: RH)

Position lamp (RH)

Headlamp (LO: RH)

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Front turn signal lamp (RH)



2-10 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

MPI <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector (8-B) Naas ) (8 (4-B)
symbol A-41 A-44 (1-L)  A-46 A-47 A-48
-41
A thru
-104
h
(2-B)A-63 Earth cable
(6) A-104
(5) A-103
(2-B) A-102 \
) 3 T
& A
+  (10-B) A-100 &,
(2-B) A-101
A-99 A-97 A-96 A-95 A-94 A-89
1) (2-B) Q) (1-B) &) (a-L)
A-41  Air flow sensor A-57 Idle speed control servo
A-42 Ignition timing adjustment connector A-58 Throttle position sensor
A-43 Fuel pump check connector A-59 Injector No.2 ‘
A-44 Engine speed detection connector A-60 Injector No.1
A-45 Front A/C magnetic valve <Dual A/C> A-61 Injector wiring harness and control wiring harness
A-46  Engine coolant temperature switch <A/T> combination
A-47  Engine coolant temperature gauge unit A-63 Brake fluid level switch
A-48 Windshield wiper motor A-70 Starter relay <A/T>
A-54 Injector No.4 A-72 Front wheel speed sensor (LH) <ABS>
A-55 Injector No.3 A-74  Purge control solenoid valve

A-56 Capacitor A-75 EGR solenoid valve:
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2-11

(2-GR)
A-54

A-78
A-79
A-80
A-81
A-83
A-84

A-85

(2-GR)
A-55

1)
A-56

(6-B) (4-B)

A-58

(2-GR)
A-59

B36wW0430

A-88
(3-B)

A-87
(2-B)

A-86
-

A-85
(2-B)

A-84
(2-B)

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination <A/T>

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Engine coolant temperature switch (for dual A/C
control)

Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
control)

Engine coolant temperature sensor (for engine
control)

(2-GR)
A-60

>

(3-GR)
A-61

A-86
A-87
A-88
A-89
A-94
A-95
A-96
A-97
A-99
A-100
A-101
A-102
A-103
A-104

A-70 (5)

A-74 (2)

A-75 (2-B)

A-45 (2-B)

A-72 (2-B)

A-78 (1-B)

A-79 (4-B) <M/T>

(10-B) <A/T>
A-81 (6-B)
Connector color code
B :Black
Y :Yellow
L :Blue
A-80 (3-GR
¢ ) G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V : Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray
Capacitor
Ignition coil

Power transistor

Distributor assembly

Engine oil level sensor

Oil pressure switch

Alternator

Alternator

Power steering oil pressure switch
ABS hydraulic unit

ABS hydraulic unit

Front wheel speed sensor (RH) <ABS>
ABS motor relay

ABS valve relay



2-12 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

MPI <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

-129
thru
-140

(2)A-137

(4)A-140

(4)A-139

(4) A-138

(3)A-131



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS 2-13

A-129 (3)

Connector color code
: Black

> Yellow

: Blue

: Green

: Red

: Brown

: Violet

: Orange

: Gray

C36w0430

CDO<%:UG)|_-<W

Y

A-129 Headlamp leveling unit (LH) A-138 Dim-dip lamp relay 1
A-131 Headlamp leveling unit (RH) A-139 Dim-dip lamp relay 2
A-137 Resistor A-140 Dim-dip lamp relay 3



2-14

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
Diesel <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol (2-GR)
o1 A-10
thru
-40
(5) A-01X
(5) A-02X
(5) A-03X
(5) A-04X
(4) A-05X
(5) A-06X
(5) A-07X
(5) A-08X
(5) A-09X
(2-GR) A-37
(2-BR) A-39
(2-B) A-38
(3-B) A-36
A-40 A-35
@ (2-B)
A-01X Horn relay <SRS>
A-02X A/C compressor relay
A-03X Front condenser fan motor relay
A-04X Side condenser fan motor relay <Dual A/C>
A-05X Alternator relay
A-06X Intercooler fan motor relay <Vehicles with
intercooler>
A-07X Rear fog lamp relay
A-08X Tail lamp relay
A-09X Headlamp relay

A-10
A-11

Side turn signal lamp (RH)
Free-wheeling differential engage switch <4WD>

A-12
A-13
A-14
A-15
A-16
A-17
A-18
A-19

A-20

A-21

(2-GR)
Battery cables A-11

<Vehicles with two batteries>

Earth cable

A-30
(2-B)

Starter

Starter

Side turn signal lamp (LH)

Windshield washer motor

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Headlamp (LO: LH)

Position lamp (LH)

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Headlamp (HI: LH)



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS 2-15

A-14 (2-GR)

A-15 (2)

A-18 (2-GR)

A-17 (2-B)

A-19 (12-B)

A-20 (2-B)

A-21 (3-B)
A-22 (2-BR) Connector color code
B :Black
Y :Yellow
L :Blue
(RE : green
: Red
A36W0431 A-‘|6 (2) BR . Brown
A-29 A-28 A-23 A-26 A-24 (1) V  :Violet
(2-B) (3-B) (1-B) (2-R) A-25 (1) O :Orange
GR: Gray
A-22  Dual pressure switch <A/C> A-33 Horn (RH)
A-23 Magnetic clutch <A/C> A-34 Horn (RH)
A-24  Horn (LH) A-35 Thermo sensor (outside) <Vehicles with multi-
A-25 Horn (LH) meter>
A-26 Front impact sensor (LH) <SRS> A-36 Headlamp (RH)
A-28 A/C refrigerant temperature switch and A/C A-37 Position lamp (RH)
compressor magnetic valve <Dual A/C> A-38 Headlamp (RH)
A-29 Front condenser fan motor (LH) <A/C> A-39 Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
A-30 Front condenser fan motor (RH) <A/C> combination

A-32 Frontimpact sensor (RH) <SRS> A-40 Front turn signal lamp (RH)



2-16 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

Diesel <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector (2-B)
symbol A-45
-45 Battery cables
t%us <Vehicles with two batteries>

Earth cable

(2-B) A-106

(2-BR)A-105

(6) A-104

(5) A-103

(2-B)A-102

(2-B)A-101

(10-B) A-100

A-95 A-97 A-96 A-94 A-93
(1-B) (2-B) M @ (1-B)
A-45 Front A/C magnetic valve <Dual A/C> A-66 No connection <4WD (ABS)>
A-48 Windshield wiper motor A-67 Gilow plug relay
A-49 Idie-up solenoid valve <ABS> A-68 Glow plug relay
A-50 Idle-up solenoid valve <A/C> A-69 Glow plug relay
A-51  Fuel cut solenoid valve A-70 Starter relay <MPI>
A-62 Fuel injection pump wiring harness and control A-71  Water level switch
wiring harness combination A-72  Front wheel speed sensor (LH) <ABS>
A-63 Brake fluid level switch A-73 ABS wiring harness and control wiring harness

A-64

- combination <4WD>
A-65 No connection <4WD (ABS)>



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

2-17

(4-B)
A-48

2 (Y 1)
A49 A50 A1

A-67 (1-B)

A-68 (1)
A-69 (1)

© ®

(
(

A-70 (5)
A-65 (3-B)

A-66 (3-B)

A-71 (2-B)

A-72 (2-B) <4WD>

B36W0431

A-92 A-91 A-90 A-83 A-84
1) @ 2 M @

A-77  Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination <4WD>

A-78 Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

A-79  Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

A-83 Engine coolant temperature switch (for dual A/C
control)

A-84 Engine coolant temperature switch (for A/C
control)

A-90 Engine coolant temperature sensor and gauge
unit

A-91  Revolution pick-up sensor

A-92 Glow plug

A-93

A-94
A-95
A-96
A-97
A-100
A-101
A-102
A-103
A-104
A-105
A-106

A-72 (2-B) <2WD>
A-73 (2-B)
A-77 (3-B)

A-78 (1-B)

A-79 (4-B)

Connector color code
: Black

: Yellow

: Blue

: Green

:Red

: Brown

: Violet

: Orange

: Gray

OO<%:UG)'_-<UJ

el

Oil pressure wiring harness and control wiring
harness combination

Engine oil level sensor

Oil pressure switch

Alternator

Alternator

ABS hydraulic unit

ABS hydraulic unit

Front wheel speed sensor (RH) <ABS>
ABS motor relay

ABS valve relay

4WD solenoid valve (B)

4WD solenoid valve (A)



2-18 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

Diesel <L.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol
-120
thru Battery cables
-136 <Vehicles with two batteries>

Earth cable

(4) A-136

(4)A-135

(12-B) A-134

(10-B) A-133

(10-B) A-132

A-131
3

A-120 EGR solenoid valve 1

A-121 EGR solenoid valve 2

A-122 Intercooler fan motor <Vehicles with intercooler>

A-123 Intake air temperature switch <Vehicles with
intercooler>

A-124 Lever (throttle) position sensor



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS 2-19

(2-B) (2-B) (2-B) (2-B) (2-B) 2)
A-120% A-121*F  A-120*%2 A-121%2  A-122 A-123

A-124 (3-B)
A-126 (6-B)
A-127 (4-B)
A-128 (2-GR)
A-129 (3)
Connector color code
B :Black
Y :Yellow
L :Blue
G :Green
A-130 (1-B) R - Red
C36W0431 BR : Brown
V :Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray
A-126 Headlamp washer relay A-133 DRL wiring harness and front wiring harness
A-127 Headlamp washer motor/Headlamp washer fluid combination
level sensor A-134 DRL-ECU
A-128 Fuel line heater A-135 DRLrelay 2
A-129 Headlamp leveling unit (LH) A-136 DRL relay 1
A-130 Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination <4WD (ABS)> Remarks
A-131 Headiamp leveling unit (RH) *;: Vehicles with intercooler
A-132 DRL wiring harness and front wiring harmness  *“ Vehicles without intercooler

combination



2-20 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
Diesel <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

-01X
thru
-40

Connector color code
B :Black
Y : Yellow
L :Blue

G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V : Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray

A-01X Horn relay <SRS>

A-05X Alternator relay

A-07X Rear fog lamp relay
A-08X Tail lamp relay

A-09X Headlamp relay

A-10  Side turn signal lamp (RH)
A-12  Starter

A-13  Starter

A-14  Side turn signal lamp (LH)

(2-GR)
A-10

A-01X
A-05X
A-07X
A-08X
A-09X

(2-GR) A-37

(2-B) A-38

(3-B)A-36

(2) A-40

~ Earth cable

Windshield washer motor

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Headlamp (LO: LH)

Position lamp (LH)

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination

Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
combination



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS 2-21

")
A-12 A-13

<Vehicles with two batteries>

A-14 (2-GR)

A-15 (2-B)

A-18 (2-GR)

A-17 (2-B)

A-19 (12-B)

A-20 (2-B)

A-21 (3-B)

36wW0433

00007208

A-21  Headlamp (H!: LH) A-37 Position lamp (RH)

A-24 Horn (LH) A-38 Headlamp (LO: RH)

A-25 Horn (LH) A-39 Control wiring harness and front wiring harness
A-33 Horn (RH) combination

A-34 Horn (RH) A-40  Front turn signal lamp (RH)

A-36 Headlamp (HI: RH)



2-22

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

Diesel <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

-48
thru
-104

A-48
A-49
A-51
A-62

A-63
A-63

(6) A-104

(1-B) (2-B) (4-B)
A-64 A-63 A-48

Earth cable

(5) A-103

(2-B)A-102

(2-B)A-101

A-100
(10-B)

Windshield wiper motor

Idie-up solenoid valve <ABS>

Fuel cut solenoid valve

Fuel injection pump wiring harness and control
wiring harness combination

Brake fluid level switch

Brake fluid level switch

A-64
A-67
A-68
A-69
A-70
A-71
A-72

A-95 A-97 A-96 A-94 A-93
(1-B) (-B) M @ (1-B)

Vacuum switch

Glow plug relay

Glow plug relay

Glow plug relay

Starter relay

Water level switch

Front wheel speed sensor (LH) <ABS>



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS 2-23

2 ) (6-B)
A-49 A-51 A-62

A-78
A-79
A-90
A-91

A-92
A-93

A36W0432
A-92 A-90 A-91
Q) @) @)

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Control wiring harness and battery cable
assembly combination

Engine coolant temperature sensor and gauge
unit

Revolution pick-up sensor

Glow plug

Oil pressure wiring harness and control wiring
harness combination

A-94
A-95
A-96
A-97
A-100
A-101
A-102
A-103
A-104

A-68 (1)

A-69 (1)

A-70 (5)

A-71 (2-B)

A-72 (2-B)

A-78 (1-B)
Connector color code

S,
L :Blue
G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V :\Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray

Engine oil level sensor

Oil pressure switch

Alternator

Alternator

ABS hydraulic unit

ABS hydraulic unit

Front wheel speed sensor (RH) <ABS>
ABS motor relay

ABS valve relay
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Diesel <R.H. drive vehicles>

Connector
symbol

-129
thru
-140

\ Earth cable

(2)A-137

(4)A-140

(4)A-139

(4) A-138

(3)A-131
A-129 Headlamp leveling unit (LH) A-138 Dim-dip lamp relay 1
A-131 Headlamp leveling unit (RH) A-139 Dim-dip lamp relay 2

A-137 Resistor A-140 Dim-dip lamp relay 3
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A-129 (3)

Connector color code
: Black

: Yellow

: Blue

: Green

: Red

: Brown

: Violet

: Orange

: Gray

B36wW0432

G)O<%IIG)T_-<UJ

e
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

DASH PANEL

L.H. drive vehicles

Connector

symbol
(33)
C-05

(4) C-02

(22) C-01

(3-R)C-85
(22) C-42

(8) C-41

(6)

(22) C-39

C-01 Roof wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination

Roof wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination <Vehicles with overhead cooling
unit>

Stop lamp switch

J/IC (1)

J/IC 4)

JIC (2)

Diagnosis connector

C-02

C-04
C-05
C-06
c-07
C-08

)
C-06

< )
box
C-82
@)
C.89 9]
(10-B) et

(33) 2 (12 (16)
C-07 C-04 C-08

Junction
block C-38

2 (2-B)

C-37

Relay

Rear heater switch

Front blower switch

Front A/C switch

J/C (5)

Front door wiring harness (passenger’s side) and
body wiring harness combination

Engine control relay

Rear intermittent wiper relay

Engine-ECU

Engine-ECU



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

2-27

(6)

C-14 C-80

(6) (10 ®) (2-R) (2-B) (22 )
c-12 c-1 C-86 C-15 C-17

C-33
(26-Y)

C-34
(21-Y)

C-32
(22-Y)

A36W0434

Engine-ECU <Petrol> or glow-ECU <Diesel>
J/IC (3)

Control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination

Control wiring harmess and body wiring harness
combination

Control wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination

Diode (for ABS circuit)

ABS-ECU

ABS-ECU

SRS-ECU

C-18 (4)
C-19 (8)
C-91 (4-B)
C-87 (4)
C-23 (26-GR)
C-24 (16-GR)
(12-DG) <Petrol>
(13) <Diesel>
(C-94](22-DG)
C-26 (33)
[C-27](22)
C-28 (18)
C-29 Connector color code
@ B :Black
Y :Yellow
L :Blue
G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V :Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray
C-37 Diode (for rear blower circuit) <Vehicles with
under seat type rear heater>
C-38 Thermo sensor (inside) <Vehicles with multi-
meter>
C-39 Frontdoor wiring harness (driver’s side) and body
wiring harness combination
Front wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination
C-41 Front wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination
C-42 Front wiring harness and body wiring harness

combination
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

L.H.

. . Steering
drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

C

<Vehicles with single heater or single A/C>

C-43
C-44
C-45
C-46
C-47
C-48
C-49
C-50
C-51
C-52
C-53
C-54
C-55

C-56

column

®)
C-43

(6)
C-44

C-47
7

(10)
C-45

(12)
C-46

C-53 (2)

C-52 (1)

C-51 (2)

C-90 C-48 C-49 C-50 (5)
@ @ @R

36wW0129

Front blower and cooling unit

36W0068
C-61
@

C-54
@)

C-55
“)

C-60
4

Ignition switch

Column switch

Column switch

Column switch

Key reminder switch

Clock spring

Clock spring

Steering wheel sensor <ABS>

No connection <SRS>

Horn switch <SRS>

Air bag module (squib) (Driver’s side)
Thermostat <Single A/C>
Thermostat wiring harness and body wiring
harness combination <Single A/C>
A/C-ECU <Dual A/C>

C-79
(18)

C-57
C-58
C-60
C-61
C-63X
C-64X
C-65X
C-66X

C-67X
C-68

<Vehicles with dual heater or dua! A/C>

36W0067

C-57 C-58
@ @

C-56
(20-B)

C-60
4

@

00007183

Front air thermo sensor <Dual A/C>
Resistor <Overhead type A/C>

Front blower resistor

Front blower motor

Fuel line heater relay

Power window relay

Turn signal and hazard warning flasher unit
Rear blower motor relay (Hl) <Under seat
rear heater>

Rear blower motor relay <Built-in type rear
heater>

Accessory socket relay

Roof wiring harness and junction block
combination

type
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C-69
C-70
C-71
C-72
C-73
C-74
C-75
C-76

C-77
C-78

C-79

Relay box in passenger compartment

(5) C-64X
(3) C-65X

C-66X C-67X
®) ©)

Junction block

(Under view)

C70 C-68 C-72 C69 C-73
(18-B) (4-B) (10-B)  (22-B) (5-B)

Instrument panel wiring harness and junction
block combination

Body wiring harness and junction block
combination

Body wiring harness and junction block
combination

Body wiring harness and junction block
combination

Defogger relay

Front blower motor relay

Front wiring harness and junction block
combination

Front wiring harness and junction block
combination

Buzzer-ECU

Roof wiring harness and junction block
combination

Body wiring harness and joint wiring harness
combination <Overhead type A/C>

Connector color code

: Black
Y :Yellow
L :Blue
G :Green
R :Red
BR : Brown
V : Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray
36W0359
(Upper view)
(20-B) (19-B)
C-77 C-78

(1-B) (18-B) (16)
C-76 C-75 C-92

36wW0350

00007184

C-80 Body wiring harness and joint wiring harness
combination <Under seat type rear heater>

C-82 Front wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination

C-85 Diode (for DRL and rear fog lamp circuit)

C-86 Air bag module (squib) (Passenger’s side)

C-87 Intercooler fan-ECU

C-89 Immobilizer-ECU

C-90 Ignition key ring antena

C-91  Fuel pump relay

C-92 ETACS-ECU

C-93| Diagnosis connector

Engine-ECU

Remark
Connector number enclosed by a frame [ | is newly
added connector or its terminal number changed.
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DASH PANEL
R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol 22) (2R 6  (10) 6
C (20)C-17 [C-16] [C86] [C-11) C-12 C-14
(8)C-18
(8) C-19
(4-B) C-91

(22-DG)

(12-DG) <MPI>
(13) <Diesel>

(16-GR) C-24

(26-GR) C-23

(33) C-26

(22) c-27

C29 €33 C-31 C-32 C-34
@  (26Y) (2B)  (22-Y) (21-Y)

C-01  Roof wiring harness and body wiring harness C-12  Front blower switch
combination C-14| Front A/C switch
C-04 Stop lamp switch C-16] J/C (5)
C-05 J/IC(1) C-17 Front door wiring harness (passenger’s side) and
C-06 J/C(4) body wiring harness combination
C-07 J/C(2) C-18 Control relay <MPI>
C-08 Diagnosis connector C-19 Rear intermittent wiper relay or jumper connector
Rear heater switch C-23 Engine-ECU ‘
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(16) 12 (33) (4) (33) (2)
C-08 C-93 c-07 C-06 C-05 C-04 C-01 (18)

C-84 (3)

C-83(2)

C-42 (22)

C-41 (8)
(10)
Junction block X C-39(32)
Relay box Connector color code
B :Black
C-89 (16-8) Y :Yellow
C-82 L :Blue
(©)] n G :Green
R :Red
" A36W0435 BR : Brown
V : Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray
C-24 Engine-ECU C-33 ABS-ECU
Engine-ECU <Petrol> or glow-ECU <Diesel> C-34 SRS-ECU
C-26 J/C(3) C-39 Frontdoor wiring harness (driver’s side) and body
C-27 Control wiring harness and body wiring harness wiring harness combination
combination Front wiring harness and body wiring harness
C-28 Control wiring harness and body wiring harness combination
combination C-41 Front wiring harness and body wiring harness
C-29 Control wiring harness and body wiring harness combination
combination C-42 Front wiring harness and body wiring harness
C-31 Diode (for ABS circuit) combination

C-32 ABS-ECU
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

C

C-43
C-44
C-45
C-46
C-47
C-48
C-49
C-50

(2) C-53

Steering column

(12)  (10) © (6)
C-46 C-45 C-44 C-43

Ny
SaN\ B
L

Y/ ®
7 = ~, e .
(1) C-52 A ‘

(2) C-51

Ignition switch

Column switch

Column switch

Column switch

Key reminder switch

Clock spring

Clock spring

Steering wheel sensor <ABS>

36W0130

(5) C-50
C-49 C-48 C-47 C-81
(2-R) (3 Y @)

Front blower and cooling unit

36W0436

@ ) @) (20-B)

00007185

C-51 No connection <SRS>

C-52 Horn switch <SRS>

C-53 Air bag module (squib)

A/C-ECU <Dual A/C>

Front air thermo sensor <Dual A/C>
C-60 Front blower resister

C-61 Front blower motor

C-62X Door lock-ECU
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2-33

Relay box in passenger compartment

(5) C-64X

(3) C-65X

C-66X

©®) C-67X

(5)

36W0359

Junction block

(Under view)

C-70 C-68 C-72 C-71 C-73
(18-B) (4-B) (10-B) (20-B) (5-B)
C-64X Power window relay

C-65X

C-66X Rear blower motor relay (HI) <Under seat type

C-67X
C-68

C-69
C-70
C-7
C-72

C-73
C-74

Turn-signal and hazard flasher unit

rear heater>

Rear blower motor relay <Built-in type rear
heater>

Accessory socket relay

Roof wiring harness and junction block
combination

Instrument panel wiring harness and junction
block combination

Body wiring harness and junction block
combination

Body wiring harness and junction block
combination

Body wiring harness and junction block
combination

Defogger relay

Front blower motor relay

C-76 C-75 C-92 C-77

Connector color code
: Black

: Yellow

: Blue

: Green

: Red

: Brown

: Violet

: Orange

: Gray

QO<%IIG)T_-<UJ

sy

(Upper view)

(18-B) (16) (20-B) (19-B)

C-78

36W0350

00007186

C-75 Front wiring harness and junction block
combination

C-76 Front wiring harness and junction block
combination

C-77 Buzzer-ECU

C-78 Roof wiring harness and junction block
combination

Air bag module (Squib) (Passenger’s side)

C-89 Immobilizer-ECU

C90 -

C-91  Fuel pump relay

C-92 ETACS-ECU

Diagnosis connector

C-94| Engine-ECU

Remark

Connector number enclosed by a frame [____] is newly
added connector or its terminal number changed.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

INSTRUMENT PANEL

L.H.

drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

D

(3)D-39

(12-B) D-01

Connector color code

OO<%JJO""-<UJ

D

D-01

D-02
D-03
D-04
D-05
D-06
D-07
D-08
D-10
D-11

D-12
D-13

: Black

: Yellow
: Blue

: Green
: Red

: Brown
: Violet

: Orange
: Gray

Combination meter
Combination meter
J/C (6)

Combination meter (A/T)
JIC (7)

Combination meter
Combination meter
Multi-meter

Hazard warning switch
Defogger switch

Clock

4WD indicator-ECU

(14) D-02

D-31
(2-B)

(33) D-03

D-14
D-15
D-16
D-17

D-18

D-21
D-22
D-23
D-24

(10)

D-04 (22)

D-05

D-33 D-30 D-32

© @

Glove box lamp
Front speaker (passenger’s side)
Glove box lamp switch

(10)
D-06

()

(14-B)
D-07

D-29
)

Control wiring harness and instrument panel

wiring harness combination

Control wiring hamess and instrument panel
wiring harness combination <4WD or A/T>

Radio and tape player

Radio and tape player

Cigarette lighter illumination lamp
Cigarette lighter
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2-35

D-25
D-26
D-27

D-28

D-29
D-30
D-31
D-32
D-33
D-34

(14)
D-08

D-28 D-27 D-13*%2 D-26
(14-B) (22-B) (10-B) (10) (9-B) (2-B)

Cigarette lighter

Ashtray illumination lamp

Body wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination

Body wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination

Overdrive switch <A/T>

Rheostat or jumper connector

Front speaker (driver’s side)

Headlamp leveling switch

Rear fog lamp switch

Instrument panel wiring harness and 4WD
indicator wiring harness combination

<SRS (passenger’s side)>

D-35 (8)
D-21 (9)
D-22 (5)

D-34 (10)

D-13 (10)*!

D-14 (2-B)

D-15 (2-B)

D-16 (1)
D-17 (18-B)

D-18 (20-B)

(1-B)

*1: Vehicles without passenger’s side air bag.
*2: Vehicles with passenger’s side air bag.

A36W0428 D-23 (2-B)
D-24
D-25 M
D-35 Overdrive control relay <A/T>
Heated seat switch
D-38] Body wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination
D-39 Diode (for room lamp circuit)
Remarks

Connector number enclosed by a frame [___] is newly

added connector or its terminal number changed.
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INSTRUMENT PANEL
R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

4 (6-B) (10-B)
D-12 D-11 D-10

(2-B)[D-14]

(2-B) D-15

(1)[D-16}
(18-B) D-17

(20-B)

(8)[D-35]
(9) D-21
(5) D-22
(2-B)[D-26) D-23 D-24 D-25 D-28 D-27
(2-B) (1) (1-B) (22-B) (14-B)
D-01  Combination meter D-12] Clock
D-02 Combination meter Glove box lamp

D-03 J/C (8)

)
L
o

Front speaker (passenger’s side)

D-05 J/C (7) Glove box lamp switch

D-06 Combination meter Control wiring harness and instrument panel
D-07 Combination meter wiring harness combination

D-10 Hazard warning switch Control wiring harness and instrument panel
D-11  Defogger switch wiring harness combination <A/T>

oP
=1

o
o
00
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(12-B) (14) (22)
D-01 D-02 D-05
D-03 (33)
D-39 (3)
D
D-06 (10)
D-07 (14-B)
Connector color code
B :Black
A36W0427 Y : Yellow
L :Blue
G :Green
R :Red
D-29 D-33 D-32 D-31
BR : Brown
4 2-B
%)) 6) 4 (2B V :Violet
O :Orange
GR: Gray
D-21  Radio and tape player Overdrive switch <A/T>
D-22 Radio and tape player D-31 Front speaker (driver’s side)
D-23 Cigarette lighter illumination lamp D-32 Headlamp leveling switch
D-24 Cigarette lighter D-33 Rear fog lamp switch
D-25 Cigarette lighter Overdrive control relay <A/T>
[D-26] Ashtray illumination lamp D-39 Diode (for Room lamp circuit)
[D-27] Body wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination Remark
D-28 Body wiring harness and instrument panel wiring Connector number enclosed by a frame [ ] is newly

harness combination added connector.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

FLOOR AND REAR SIDE
L.H. drive vehicles

Connector F-04
symbol

(2) F-01

(3-B) F-27

® ) (8 ) 4)
F-05 F-06 F-07 F-08

(4 18)  (6) (6) 8) 2
F09  F-10 F-11  F-12 F-13 F-14

/)
\‘,I

W
\\YA\‘\&‘;

)
A
NN

}»
\
) \&O

¢
N

\

Q
N

v -
*:
\\

— F-19 F-24 F-23 F-22 F-18 F-20 F-16 F-21 F-15

F-26 F-25 (1-B)
@ 3

F-01  Step lamp (RH)

F-02  Front door switch (passenger’s side)

F-03 Contact switch (RH)

F-04 Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination <Under seat type rear heater>

F-05 Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination <ABS>

F-06 Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination

F-07 Rear blower motor <Under seat type rear heater>

F-08 Rear blower motor relay (LO) <Under seat type
rear heater>

F-09 Rear blower wiring harness and fuel gauge wiring
harness combination <Under seat type rear
heater>

F-10 Rear heater wiring harness and body wiring
harness combination <Built-in type rear heater>

F-11  Rear heater switch <Built-in type rear heater>

F-12 Rear A/C switch <Built-in type A/C>

F-13  Rear blower switch <Built-in type rear heater>

@ @By @3B (6B (2B @ 6
A36W0425

F-14 Rear blower control panel illumination lamp
<Built-in type rear heater>

F-15 Contact switch (LH)

F-16  Front door switch (driver’s side)

F-18 ABS G sensor <4WD>

F-19  Parking brake switch

F-20 Engine oil level relay

F-2t  Step lamp (LH)

F-22 Heated seat wiring harness (LH) and body wiring
harness combination

F-23 Seat back heater (LH)

F-24  Seat cushion heater (LH)

F-25 Seat cushion heater (RH)

F-26  Seat back heater (RH)

F-27 Heated seat wiring harness (RH) and body wiring
harness combination

Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness
combination <Vehicles for Germany>

Remark

Connector number enclosed by a frame [ | is newly
added connector.
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FLOOR AND REAR SIDE
R.H. drive vehicles

Connector

symbol
(6) 18 6 6, 8 2
F-03 F-11

(2-B) F-16

(8) F-06 /‘
(7) F-05 /“
(6-B) F-20 /

\ F-19 F-02 F-15
(1-B) (1-B) (6)

\__
A36W0426

F-02 Front door switch (passenger’s side) Rear blower control panel illumination lamp
F-03 Contact switch (RH) <Built-in type rear heater>
F-05 Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness F-15 Contact switch (LH)

combination <ABS> F-16  Front door switch (driver’s side)
F-06 Fuel wiring harness and body wiring harness F-19  Parking brake switch

combination F-20 Engine oil level relay
F-10| Rear heater wiring harness and body wiring

harness combination <Built-in type rear heater> Remark
Rear heater switch <Built-in type rear heater> Connector number enclosed by a frame [ is newly
Rear A/C switch <Built-in type A/C> added connector.

F-13] Rear blower switch <Built-in type rear heater>
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UNDER FLOOR
L.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

G

4-B
G-14

=
oY)
C
N
=
™
=
O
@
™
=

-03 G-04 G:05 G-06

oD
&
op
o

G-01 Side condenser fan motor

G-03 Rear A/C magnetic valve <Overhead type A/C>

G-04 Fuel gauge unit

G-05 Fuel pump wiring harness and fuel gauge wiring
harness combination <Petrol>

G-06 Fuel pump <Petrol>

G-07 Rear wheel speed sensor (RH) <ABS>

G-08 Rear wheel speed sensor (LH) <ABS>

G-09 Rear A/C magnetic valve <Built-in type A/C>
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7/ \>\\u

G-10
G-11

G-12

G-13

Built-in type rear heater and A/C unit assembly

(2) F-10
(6-B) F-11
(12-B) G-12
(2-B) G-13
36W0069
36W0424
00007187
Rear blower motor Remark
Rear blower wiring harness and rear A/C wiring Connector number enclosed by a frame [ | is newly
harness combination added connector.

Rear blower wiring harness and rear heater wiring
harness combination

Rear air thermo sensor <A/C>

Oxygen sensor (rear) <Vehicles for Germany>
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UNDER FLOOR
R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

IswW0122

No connection

No connection

Fuel gauge unit

Fuel pump wiring harness and fuel gauge wiring
harness combination <Petrol>

Fuel pump <Petrol>

Rear wheel speed sensor (RH) <ABS>

Rear wheel speed sensor (LH) <ABS>

OO0 0000
OO 00
ahnNO-=

[oNeNo]
o ~NO®
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Built-in type rear heater and A/C unit assembly

Rear A/C magnetic valve <Built-in type A/C>
Rear blower motor

Rear blower wiring harness and rear A/C wiring
harness combination

Rear A/C wiring harness and rear heater wiring
harness combination

Rear air thermo sensor <A/C>

36wW0070

00007188

Remark
Connector number enclosed by a frame [ ] is newly
added connector.
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SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Relay/Sensor

RELAY

SENSOR

<R.H. drive vehicles>—"_

Alternator reféy Horn relay
Rear fog
lamp relay compressor

~fan motor relay
<A/C>

Headlamp rela
N -\ /
@de condenser fan motor_/

relay <Dual A/C>
{— VT \\\\\ 16W0362

<R.H. drive vehicles>
Dim-dip lamp relay 3

Dim-dip lamp relay 2

Dim-dip lamp relay 1

\ 16W0493

<Vehicles for Germany>

Oxygen sensor
(Front)

Lo

Oxygen sensor (Rear)

16W0496

16W0495

00007209

16W0492

00007210



SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Inspection Connector

3-3

INSPECTION CONNECTOR

00007211
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

JOINT CONNECTOR (J/C)

L.H. drive vehicles

Js7C(5) C-16

JsC (1) C-05

=T
RmBTaTh
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— |
B
|24
~ |2
oS
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

R.H. drive vehicles

T

|-

C-16

JsC(5)

[1]2]3]a]s]e[7[8]o 1011

[1213[14]15]16]17[18[1920[2 1]22)
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T

J7C (1)
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Js7C(2) C-07
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12|13|14/15|16/17]18|18[20{21[22
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

IGNITION SYSTEM

MPI
IGNITION SWITCH(IG1)
MP1 SYSTEM QB_W\
Y G
28-w] '
o c-29 POWER
25w
A 2B-W
1. 25B-R 1 QB_W\ L0
2 1 1
MPT SYSTEM \ (Ijgl}lﬁTION CAPACITOR| _L_ | ] CAPACITOR
é‘ ’é A-8&7 A-86 = — (@A-56
B
1
w
B-Y
MPI SYSTEM (o 1
W I‘i‘l A-44
0. 85B-R B-v|1" O=17 W ENGLNE
' it
3 METER AND GAUGE 588 |3 TOR
A-89 POWER
| DISTRIBUTOR TRANSISTOR
2
CRANK ANGLE | TDC SENSOR 1
SENSO
; Yo 1. 25B
RégERIBUTOR 4 1 r
0000 o =l = !
= = = = <_8_9_ _____ 88 c-o2 10 c=23 -
SPARK PLUG » ENGINE-ECU
17
J/7C (5) sV 5V
= 52 C25 ‘
ee B-L INPUT SIGNAL
2B 1 -AIR FLOW SENSOR -IGNITION SWITCH (ST)
A-42 ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE - INHIBITOR SWITCH(A/D)
2 IGNITION -CRANK ANGLE SENSOR '%g&é}éEA%EE SENSOR
- K[I)%Q%MEN NG NE A FOR AN s or [TDC SENSOR
5 CONNECTOR | - IDLE SWITCH " EENSGRT SPEED
A-42) @-49 (A 56) (A 86) (A 87) @- 88) (A 89) C-16) - _ C-23 C-25
X H%}g;}%%‘%%{%% 1123456759|10111213r smgmi
C-04 D— 17 Vi ool ) 14}15|16[17[18{19]20[2 1]22[23]24f25 26 [57[58]59060f6 1}62|
| our code
. B : G: : :
‘Fﬁ 2rrarafrsliefriiafiggols1 lg 10[11[12[13 14155‘:’61?7168 BR:B»l'g\?«ﬁ(w 6 Ié;ggsegreen (%R;g:ggn [Q :Bége
(lp2le3lpalesela7lsslssioal 1lee) V :Vni%et SB:Sky blue P :Pink Y :Yeltow
viole

8WO3EOOAA
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NOTES
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM
L.H. drive vehicles

FUSIBLE FUSIBLE IGNITION
LINK &) LINK SWITCH(IGT)
\
2B-W
R-B 2B-Y ® ‘
eB-W POWER
€9 ., B-19 ,C=29 RBLR|BUTION
1 2B-W
-W
IGNITION KEY @ 2B
CYLINDER
ILLUMINATION
LAMP g
2B-Y 2B-W
2B-W R-B 2B-Y 1. 25R-B 0.85B-R 2B-W 1.25B-L
3 4 4 3
ENGINE FUEL
CONTROL PUMP
RELAY | & x| | g7 RELAY
T-18 OFF 90N ONY = OFF C-a1
1 2 2 1
5 c-27
c-20Yf17
1. 25R R-W e IS 1.25B-L I
9
R-B]1.25R R
0.85B-
v v )
1
1.25 (X @-43
B-R FUEL PUMP
CHECK
CONNECTOR
1. 25R} 1. 25R
8x1
c-9a) |82 80 c-23112 125 38 (C-24 22%2(C-23
C-24
6[7]8 911q111ﬂ1§i i1132b3b4b53637pa
100l 1j22l23falesie||  [[3cjeola 1jaalaalastasia)

8WOSEOQAA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-9

2B-W
2B-W 2B-W 2B-W
1 2 1
CAPACITOR ' | IGNITION CAPACITOR
- é‘ ‘E C/?I;? =
5 — —
r —————— ¥ (F-06 l 1
1'1.25B-L W
s Y R
) e _ I
: {. G-05 (DISTRI ) FK B-Y
1| 2B-W 5 i]l
! : 1 W W A-44
L FUEL 3 ENGINE
. @ e 7 @=17 K3\ '?EXEIEISTOR %E%Egﬂor\l
Pt G-06 _ -
| E - B-Y v i-88 CONNECTOR
|
| |
+ 1 1.258 METER AND 2 1
(R N GAUGE
' 2
\ 1.25B
:_ ______ -
4
1. 25B 1.25B Y-W
o o [
10 C-23
ENGINE-ECU
i Remarks
*1:WITHOUT
IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
%2:WITH
IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
C-29 (C-91D (C-o4 D-17 €-06 G-09 G-08
(BEEDRIVIGUDEDn et DaETIvIno D W MiviaE '
11[12[13]14]15]16[17]18]19f20[2 1}22)] . [&%&%&Eﬁsagpombz 9 [10]1112]13)14]15[16[17[18] 4]{s|6]7]8
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G _:Green :Blue W :White Y :Yeliow G§B:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range 1Gray :Red P :Pink V :Violet

8WOSEO0AB



4-10 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <L.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

[GNITION
SWITCH(IG1)
2B-W
|
2B-W
L e
’ -
10A SB*Y
5 C=63 &
B-W
6 3B-Y 3B-Y
J/C(6) 5
D-03 (/
’ O OFF‘_;N_ ____________ %
B-W :
%) 3B-W
‘ )
e |
ShicE *° 51 STARTING
D-01 STARENC "BYSTEM
w COMBINATION - SUPPLEMENTAL
5E@> METER gggpéﬁlm :
s3]&]
&5 1.25 OB-R :
B-Y |
31(0-02) |
|
B-W i
|
|
18 D-17 !
N P :
1 '
LG-R 1,29
36 C-22 1 71 =94

STARTER
RELAY

A-79

(A22) (A-23) (A28) @-70 @-79 (A-84) B-01

00 28] [———\

._
n
o]
S

5/6{7]8 910‘“1213]

=T

- 006060 (Y =y ey
KN o6low 089802

—

18]102012 1|22 [akaj2s o6

C-79 C-94
2

)
o
-3
=1
©
=
S

la7jsafsglaolo1

[0 |
1]2]3]4 516|718 51[52|53[54155! X[56/57[58(58/6016 1(62] 31[32[33]34]35[36[37|38] X]39/40[4 1142}43
!910111213‘1415161716\ 1frehafrarsrefrrafrleok 1| ¥ s (SRR l,i mﬂ N BHED
la2lB3jsalss[e6 o]l

8WOSECOBA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-11

FUSIBLE
A/C-ECU THERMOSTAT LINK (]'@
C-56 C-54
5W-R
4 3 :
B o - T
S c-v |2
. - /
DUAL A/C | SINGLE A/C SYSTEM
G-Y]5 (C-42 W-R
! T
G-Y
DEDICATED
CoRorTIONER 2 _ _ ® FUSE
DUAL SINGLE A/C | |DUAL A/C Toa
PRESSURE ON—OFF ON—OFF
SWI CH = :177kPa : 196kPa
ON OFF OFF—’ON v +OFF—0ON .
A-0D :186kPa 1221kPa
ON~—-OFF ON—~QFF
12, 648kPa| |:3, 138kPa
ond-%eel OFF ON OF —ON
058kPa; |:2,549kPa,
G-R 1 2W-R
DUAL A/C | sineLE A/C R
G- R, o G-R| 1 4
ON—OFF A/C
:115°C [R\égR IGERANT} | & _\S COMPRESSOR
OFFSTON! 4 o | TEMPERATURE _> |RELAY
ONT" OFFf SWITCH ON], OFF | (3-02X
G-RY! (@-28 3 5
h v / G-Y
it 12 A-19
G-R
2
ENGINE - _
ON—OFF COOLANT G-Y R-W
:115°C TEMPERATURE
OFF—ON SWI
1108°C | ou ¥~ rr n-aa
1
G-L 8x2
45 @57 22x%1 1
ENGINE - MAGNETIC
ECU CLUTCH
Remarks p—
¥1:WITHOUT IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM -
*2:WITH IMMOBILIZER-SYS
C-24 c-42 (C-549 ([C-55 (C-56) C-69
mﬁ d ([12]3]a]5] N [e]7]8 ]9 [10) IQ Pl decmcnccnl] [[1T2]514]5 6[7]6]S]10)
||:;l4§l4;1342k:}ji7?: |{ral1z[x31al1s]1617]18]10/20}21]22]| | 12 3| l1 2 3 AI e A b mm.[g.[g.-..
z - Wi |
?12?34=5 S T7 s ToTios ﬂ viBouD Bégélggkow gg?gight green gR 8reen I}é Elge
3 .Dr n M Gr
1213[1a15]16]17]1819f20p21}22 mmmmm‘]fnmmm W :Wh?vtve SB:S&?ng?ue P :Piﬁz Y Ygllow
23]24125{2&5:«:: ?inpzpa V Violet
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4-12 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <L.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

ENGINE
CONTROL RELAY

&/
B-R
1. 25R
DISTRIBUTOR o
4 ASSEMBLY 0. 858-R [5
BLOW | auospreRic TENEERATOR: L 3 ]
SENSOR| &RRE5H SENSOR AIR CRANK
A-41 SENSOR I
| b
c-Llt |2 5 6 3 |7 4 1 2(@-89
Y-L B bt
R-B|W-B|G-R B| BR-R | BR-G ‘
coples (72 J90 |18 =23 (88 ______ 189 c-aa
ENGINE -
SV 5V SV SV
5V 5V >
| %
GND GND 4 .% i_l
C2e |13 g1 2R (R Y A o3
G-W B
1. 258 1. 258 G-L B
B Y-G B r
17 5
J/C
(5)
C 16 G-L B Y-R B
22 4, psp| 1 4 3 1 2 2 )1
2B 1 THROTTLE ENGINE
B POSITION IDLE COOLANT
L1 SENsOR SHITCH| , ? TENPERATURE
p— — " ON OFF
é E‘] hoos W A-85
@29 GE5D (@58 E7 G @8

8WOSEOQOCA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-13

ENGINE
CONTROL RELAY

1. 25B-R 1. 25B-R 1. P5B-R
B-R B-R
1 2
EGR PURGE
SOLENOID CONTROL
VALVE SOLENOID
- VALVE
A-75 o
a 6 1 I3 2 1
wl o L] v 0 P
A-61 )1
(oRzc)) EIN RN G EY O | 6 . 4s
%_% 5V
c-25 |60 (76~ a1 37 50 C25
1. 25B
| _ ,///M/T
B-Rl R| w!| Bl* y B-L| <F)1.25B-R
1 . B
6 9
e A N N G & J/C(5) ¥/
151 C-16
Bl g
B-R| R|lwi|l BJ:! B 1,058 1 —
: - (/
| |
---4 q OFF ~ 90N
1 I3 J2 |4 O 1
5 | SR YSEN 2B POWER STEERING  [v](@-42
< OIL PRESSURE IGNITION
B-04 o SWITCH TIMING
= ADJUSTMENT
5] CONNECTOR
C-16 C-23 C=25 C-99)
112]13[|4(S|[6]|7]|8|9]10[11 fL | ] 0
h%ﬁh&#ﬁ%%ﬁh#ﬂﬁ%ﬁ 1]2]3[4[5]6[7[8]9]10[11]12]13 7ﬁﬂ§ﬂ
= hd 14]15]16[1718[1920]2 1}22l2 324le5 26 809192

Wire colour cogde

B :Black
BR:Brown

LG:Light green

0

:Orange

G_:Green L :
GR:Gray R :

SB:Sky blue
8WOSE0OCB



4-14

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <L.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ®

ENGINE
CONTROL RELAY

\4
5W-B (F>1.25B-R
2
(F>1.25B-R 1(FH- 25B-R 1<F‘>l.2‘5B~R 1(?)1.258—R
l INJECTOR INJECTOR INJECTOR INJECTOR
AIR 3R-L CAIR é g % g
CONDITIONER CONDITIONER
B?g%SIBUTION 1j{A-60 2|(A-59 3j{A-55 4/(A-54
SYSTEM ) ) o o
DEDICATED
FUSE @Z (F>0. 75Y-G 0. 75Y-B 0. 75Y-G 0. 75Y-B
10A
O 3 A 5 B=6D)
R-B 0.85Y-L 0.85Y-B 0. 85Y-G 0.85Y-R
» 1 14 2 15(C-23)
0_75 N~ ————————— 7o Ut X T T T T T T T T 7
3/ & ENGINE- { % { {
18 % % %ﬁ
R-B -
R mwvrritioee AAéno T T T T N = Y\
o R°B LYMOBIL I ZER 62 56 C-25 44 (C-29)
‘ %7 Y-BR G-R R-B
[GNITION KEY C-27) 8 7
R-B - = - —————— . ANTI -LOCK
" EVMORIFTZER - voBR G-R "SYSTEM ANARE"“ 8% rem
16 7 1 @6}"—1
I ]
5 4 DIAGNOSIS G-B
CONNECTOR
B C-08
5
B J/7C(2)
(C-07)
11 38
ABS- Y
2B ECU
Q Q c-32 i@_‘
(A-54) (A—55) (A-59 (@A- 60) @-61D (A-79 B-05 (C-07 FRONT SIDE
Il F1Y2Y3) (> A/ 00 1]2]3]a I5T6 75 91011
& & o) 0 A
C-70 C-71 C-72) C-75)
il | — —
31[32]33[34[35[36[37]38]39]40. L:ll ‘ 9 120 131 142 13[14] 155166177185 {110 121{132 12}1%5!11{3{{175{32%290” Ez .,[—IL ; ]40 %%;%120%131%%142%1,:4[“1415 166%177%35%{
la2la3laalasaslalaslaglsols 1

8WOSECODA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-15

IGNITION
SWITCH(IGT)
2B-W
AL j
26w
6 (C-72
ENGINE-ECU J/B
5V : @
10AZ
20 €7D
0. 85R
v-p|86 €94
'EEEEE AND 2 Cc-27
- PART TIME
4WD SYSTEM
Mt boas M/T A/T
Y-R 1R 0. 85R
PR
; 0. 85R !
v o |
' R ! R
! _ ! - BACK-UP
| ° ! A 0P | i ! e
E I= E CONTROL SYSTEM
: f T f VEHICLE | f VEHICLE
| SPEED . X SPEED
! 1 SENSOR ! L SENSOR
! B-05 ! B-05
] [
! |2 ! 512
boemoe- Yo A-79 |
B 1 E ®
J/C(5) ! 2B
C-16 o L
1. 258 11 8
) 2B
2B

2 2
C-16 C-23 C-24 C-25 C-27

L ——]
112]3[4]5]e[7]8]9]1] =
12]13]14]15]16[1718]16[20]2 1]2; 1]12/3/4(5
ot tr

4 — 1]e[3]a[s] N [e[7]e]9]io
6[7]8]9]10]11]t2)13 [&132[333435363736 ’Es-iszswv 56](
Z)| lmlmmllmllll

ee)|  |[3ojaclafa2fasfadlashae]|  [[57[selsajeoler

C-94
[ — Wire colour code
(7 {F2frapalsrelrTatrepoe1| B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue
BR:Brown 0 :Qrange GR:Gray R :Red
|p2lalaBSpelsTieslsoloob e W iWnite  SB'Sky blue B iPink Y Yeltow
V :Viotet 8WOSE0OODB



4-16 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <L.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

ENGINE-ECU
£ e e e an e e n o o  m — m — — o — " ———_———— . —— o~ ———— — o — — —_— — — — ——— — RN
79 7S (C-94
EDNTRGL
RELAY ENGINE-ECU
Y/ \
G
R r——"""" i
—* *————_—-
t t
B B wli B
i ¥
. A2 A2 A 18 €27
rFk~——"""""7- B B
! ]
|
& ! —
G R = ! i
3
Kl B i Wl
: :
26 El | !
=
LL‘ T | |
DIAGNOSIS !
CONNECTOR B S J B
C-93 F-2g s 2 I ]
7 =06
T K B
|
| +_______
i |
R B ‘ B! ] W i‘
1 ]
1 3 2 4
(VEHICLES
FOR GERMANY) 1 |92 XSEN
(REAR)
G-14

c-27 E-06) F-28) G-19

1]2]3]4]5 6[7]6]9010] |54l _ [232RY] lF
11)12[131aPs[16]17]18[1sfeof21fe2)| |32 7z HEEDEREEEN N N N ERER 1]2]3]a
ile
Bl00

2j83lealasis6a7(88]8 1182)

3
)

8WOGEOOEA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 417

NOTES



4-18

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM
R.H. drive vehicles

FUSTBLE FUSIBLE IGNITION
LINK &) LINK &3 SWITCH (IG1)
W L LNV
2B-W
2B-Y # ‘
- O on
2B-W
2B-W
(14
R-B 2B-Y 2B-W
0.85
2B-W 2B-Y 1. 25R-B B-R 2B-W 1.25B-L
3 4 4 3
ENGINE FUEL
CONTROL| /~ 2| e PUMP
RELAY | RELAY
C-18) |OFF ~JoN ONY ~ OFF C-91
1
Cc-27 n : : ’ C-27
6
1. 25R 58P 1.25B-L l
1-25R 0.85B-L
\8/ 1
1.25 [A] B-43
_ B-R - 0.85 FUEL PUMP
R-B 1 1. 25R R-W 87 CHEGK
CONNECTOR
1. 25R
8x1
82 ] 80 C-29)12 _ J25 38 22%2(C-23
ENGINE -
NG ¥ Y Y
BATTERY POWER
BACK UP SOURCE
@-43) (A-449) (B-56) (BA-86) (A-87) (le8)(C—23) C-24
@ g 11 2(3[a]5]6]7]8 9[10]1112]13r 313 ﬁs‘ﬁ?gﬂ
— 14[15)16[17[18] 1020} 1 [Polealeales es||  |[3sfaoa1fazlacaafasias]|

8WOSEOQ1AA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-19

OB -W
OB-W PB-W OB-W
1 2 1
CAPACITOR "] IGNITION CAPACITOR
- | =86 COIL —
’ ‘% A-87
, = =
—————— <+ F-06 ‘ 1
1. 25B-L W
R
r----4 G5 1 B-vY
! OB-W (9 [if
: 1 W W A-44
| FUEL 3 ENGINE
(el PR oror  BESERTION
| oo D | as CONNECTOR
| 5 17 0=17
1 1. 258
. NQ 2 !
¥ CONNECT 10N
1. 258
______ 1,
1. 258 v-W
1. 258
Q & ]
10 €-23
ENGINE-ECU
F@E Remarks
*1:WITHOUT IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
¥2:WITH IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
C-27 C- 29)(0 94) (C-99 D-17 E-06) G-09 G-006)
S = [l
13:3::15516117112%12{50%;{;2“ llg;L? CECETHDEDT ol ey [A[Yerels] (@

Wire colour code
:Black LG:Light green G _:Green L :Blue W oW w 8B:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :P t

8WOS5EO0 1AB



4-20

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <R.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

[GNITION
SWITCH(IGD)
2B-W
D)
2B-W
L o=
Z r h)
10A 3B-Y
5 (C-69 ®
B-W
6 3B-Y 3B-Y 2B-Y
J/C (6) 5 1
D-03 STARTER
3 A — g LAY
Bow © oFF "Jon A-70
4 3
@) 3B-W
I Q)
TR0 6 2%
51001 L
COMBINATION - SUPPLEMENTAL { B
%= 5) [NETER SSRTER T r 7
[0} t
Faf] 1.25 2B-R ' 2B-R
B-Y : 6
31 | SNHEHTOR
| B-01
B-w ! L, i
! 2\\‘-—«—"‘?
18 I D N
D-17 |
! 5
- v J : 28
L _____
1.25 I8
LG-R B-Y 2B
9
36 C-24 S 1 C-94
ENGINE-
ECU % %
(AQQ) (28) (A28) @-70 (@- '?9) (A4-84) B-01 C-23
I]Eﬂ ..... ’ o5 112345676910111213'
0@%&%% i “‘é.é 14]15]16[17[18[10R0R 1}l 3lalestes)|
C D-03) _ D-17
iF71727374'7576 repeBoe! lL][se{sa 54155[)(]56[57[55[59[60]51[6JI 3132333435363735?395051&2@3@ 1’2%;"3% 134%,45 156 167 175 ;592902‘1’;; H; 120 1:a1 ‘42 1]3?[4][155%& 1’;1165}
le2lealsalasies s 7jpsesig0lo1jo2) 23leajeslzeleT]2sjzo30]3 (52133 8WOSE01BA"




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-21

FUSIBLE
A/C-ECU LINK (LGD
C-56
5W-R
4
G-Y @—‘
B%%EIBUTION
5 (C-42 SYSTEM
G-Y .
3W-R
‘ @2
G-Y
DEDICATED
80RnrTIoNER ? ® FUSE
DUAL ON—OFF
PRESSURE breokpa 108
SWITCH on ¥~ Spp| 1 221KPa
A-22 28, 136kPa
OFF—QN
. |:2,549kPa
on ¥~ Orr
1
G-R 2W-R
G-R G-R
o 1 4
ON—~OFF C A/C
115°C
REFRIGERANT | & ___ o] COMPRESSOR
OFF 2Nl 4 o | TEMPERATURE ? %& RELAY
ONT OFF) SWITCH ON], OFF | (A-02%
1 @28 3 5
G-R G-Y
N 12 A-19
G-R
2
ENGINE - _
ON—-0FF cogLaNT G R-W
e | | SiEATURe
2108°C o ¥~ rr Y
1
G-L & %2
45 22%1 1
ENGINE- MAGNETIC
ECU CLUTCH
A-23
Remarks p
*1:WITHOUT IMMOBILIZER-SYSTEM -
*2:WITH IMMOBILIZER-SYSTEM
c-24 C-42 C-56 C-69 c-72
A m IMT2]3]a[s] N [6]7]8]e]10 12345,\5759]15 [1T2]3]a]5] NA[e[7]2]eto}| |[[1T2] [ [3]4]
}Elafafpgﬁw:[asu 11112[13)14]15[16[17[1819f20[21]22) N PECEEGRES [11]12[13{14]t5[16{17]18}19]2021]22] sle .,|5 alo
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Biue W :Wnite Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0Orange R:Gray R :Red P :Pink V Violet
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4-22 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <R.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

ENGINE
CONTROL RELAY
\
B-R
1. 25R
DISTRIBUTOR o
4 ASSEMBLY 0.85B-R ] 5
AIR
FLOW | ATHOSPHERIC TNPREATORE A 3 L
SENSOR | SENSOR SENSOR 4 1R T0C CRANK
»  FLOW
A-41 SENSOR SENSOR ANGLE
@ 1
\ =
c-Llt |2 5 6 I3 |7 4 ! 2(@A-89
Y-L B b
R-Blw-B|G-R B| BR-R I BR-G ‘
coples o (72 )90 |18 ¢33 88 . 189 a2
ENGINE -
15)'2 )4 Y% 5V
5V
5V SV
I % %
%P %? it %~ I—l
s |19 G S T Yoz 2
G-W B
1.258|1. 258 G-L B
Y-G
B
17 5
J/C
(5)
C-16 G-L B Y-R B
e 1. 258 |11 4 3 1 2 2 11
oB ? THROTTLE ENGINE
oB POSITION IDLE COOLANT
SENSOR SWITCH| TEMPERATURE
Q2 Q2 Q 58 on¥ ~orr SENSOR
é é E_] W A-85

A-41) (A 42) A- 57) a- 5) (A 61 (A 74) (A 77 (A-81) (A-85) (A 89) {4-99 (B 04)

8WO5E01CA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-23

ENGINE
CONTROL RELAY

1-958“_\Y 1. 25B-R 1.95B-R 1. 25B-R
1.25B-R| 1. 25B-R B-R B-R
IDLE SPEED A5 2 1 2
CONTROL EGR PURGE
SERVO i SOLENOID CONTRQL
00800 09809 VALVE § SOLENOTD
A-57 - VALVE
a-10 A-74
4 le |1 I3 2 1
wl ol L] v 0 P
861 )1
(O ERI =T G e e
% SV
c-29[60 3 o1 37 52 €75
1. 258
f___—l
B-Rl Rr| w!| Bl B Y B-L (Fy1.25B-R
d___ ] B
1 6 9
e OB G CHIP G < J/C (5) %J]
-1 C-16
B-R R’W:IB:]B H 1
- | t
. T
q4---9’ ? OFF ™~ 0N
1 I3 2 |4 s 1
& | 3R EEN 2B POWER STEERING  [¥]A:-42
S 0IL PRESSURE IGNITION
B-04) & SWITCH TIMING
= ADJUSTMENT
B CONNECTOR
C-16 C-23 C-24 C-99)

g Ip. q
foalse]|  {[71[7ehafrarslrelrralralsola1
612l [ls2fsapalasaelalealasiaojotjon

[1]2]3]4 5[6I7r819|10[11| L — T L
(1213[14]15[16[17[181920f21]22| 2[3[4]516]7]8 8011213l [lB1jazfaal
i 15]16[17]18]10j20[2 122 3lpalesles]|  [[a9

-
)

=
S
)

Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :E

BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R : 8WOSE01CB



4-24 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

MPI SYSTEM <R.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

ENGINE
FUSIBLE LINK ® CONTROL RELAY
5W-B (F>1.25B-R
@
(F>1.25B-R 1<F>l'258-R ](F>1-258-R 1(F>l-25B-R 1
INJECTOR INJECTOR INJECTOR INJECTOR
AIR 3R-L - AIR % g % %
CONDITIONER CONDITIONER
RPRER 1 BuTION 1| @=60) 2/ (B=59) 3 (E-55 4 (=54
SYSTEM 2 2 2 2
DEDICATED '
FUSE @Z (F>0. 75Y-G 0.75Y-B 0. 75Y-G 0. 75Y-B
104
y-— """ =-"=-—=—=-= &_ —————————— py——="="="=-"="====
2 3 4 5
R-B 0. 85Y-L 0. 85Y-B 0. 85Y-G 0.85Y-R
0 ;1 14 2 15
cs 0 Kmmmemmee K- K-——mmm— - -
9B ENGINE-
ECU
18 % % %ﬁ
R-B F A
- 6o 56 C- 44
L R-B LYMOBILIZER / 25 C-29
‘ % Y-BR G-R R-B
IGNITION KEY C-27) 18 7
R-B . ANTI- AC- - . ANTI-LOCK
E;ééu%ﬁﬂtm . BRAKE SYSTSM
SYMOBILIZER  v-BR G-R|  SYHRRVIEE BNAkE 3% rem
16 7 1 @_‘
[ |
5 4 DIAGNOSIS G-B
CONNECTOR
B C-08
5
B J/7C(2)
(C-07)
11 38
B ABS-
2 ECU
4 Py C-32
A-54) (A-55 (A-59 (@A-60) A-61) (/(\M‘?F?) s B-05 (C-07 FRONT SIDE
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-25
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

OVERDRIVE CONTROL SYSTEM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-27
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INHIBITOR SWITCH SWITCH (1G2)
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4-28 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

OVERDRIVE CONTROL SYSTEM (CONTINUED)

®
7 \
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NOTES



4-30

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

HEADLAMP

L.H. drive vehicles with daytime running lamp

FUSIBLE LINK (9

3R
49
/T\
HEADLAMP SR 1. 25R
WASHER 5 3
HEADL AMP
RELAY (/ _______ {g
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-31

DRL IGNITION
RELAY 2 HEADLAMP SWITCH (1G2)
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2R 2R
4 (C-72 3 5 TAIL
J/B
0.85 LAMP
; % ey LN
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0. 85B
Y Y-G G-W
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e D o — - — P = = = e = — N — A_laa
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Wire colour code
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4-32 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

HEADLAMP <L.H. drive vehicles with daytime running lamp> (CONTINUED)

DRL DRL-ECU
HEADLAMP RELAY 2 , N N
4 \V4 &/ 7 \V4
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12]3 4|‘sm’5191mn 21713 AL [l MBIaY [sikzRspapskepal:Esnherska)
12[13]14]1516[17]18]19j2012 122 E—s 6!?7 Z 111 122 133 111{155][11317]'1651[1”9&%;%;211% 3 415 6 e e oo 2
23124[2512&[27 BIEERE 132]33]
Wi d
B|["glgg'l(our Egiﬁight green G_:Green L :Blue
T2731a]5 51718190 BR:Brown Q_:Q0range GR:Gray R :Red
N A e §oEnite  SBiSky blue P iBink Y iVellow
Viotet 8WOBEOOBA




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-33

NOTES



4-34

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

HEADLAMP

L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running lamp
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-35

HEADLAMP DEDICATED HEADL
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Wire colour code
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

HEADLAMP
R.H. drive vehicles
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-37
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4-38

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

TAIL LAMP, POSITION LAMP AND LICENCE PLATE LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-39
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

TAIL LAMP, POSITION LAMP AND LICENCE PLATE LAMP
R.H. drive vehicles
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-41

J/B
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

REAR FOG LAMP
L.H. drive vehicles

REAR FOG
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(PASSING>
0.85R R-L SWITCH 2B
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-43

2R
3 2R 5
TAIL
__________________________ _\) LAMP
RELA
onJ, oFF | (A-08Y%
G-v| ! 4
WITH | WITHOUT 2L
DRL DRL
/—_A%
A1) )2 Csf
G-Y G-Y
2L
DRL-| ¢ A-132) |2
ECU 4 A-133
A-134|
DEDI
¥-G|, L-B @Z FUSE
A-133 10A
;ﬂ—_/
L-B 0.85G-W
0.85G-W
13
J/B
13
0.85G-W
\
C-69 C-75
1]2[3]4]s] NA[e[7[a]o]10 1]2]3[Ja] N [s][e]7]8]
hﬁaﬂﬁﬂhﬁﬂiﬁlﬁﬁﬂhﬁd Eﬁ!ﬁﬁhﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁhﬂhﬂa
Wire colour code
B :Biack LG:Light green G :Green Blue W :Wnite Y
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray ed P :Pink Vo

OB:Sky blue
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4-44

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

REAR FOG LAMP <L.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

REAR FOG
LAMP RELAY J/B
Y \
0.85G-W
0. 85R 1
J/C(n
3 C-a2 D-05
4
0. 85R G
1 6
REAR FOG
LAMP SWITCH
D_BS ——— e ——_—— ] ON
OFF‘\\ L"ON OFF\JNV
1] ILL c))
\OFF TN _‘
4 3 2
G-B B B-Y oo
G-B
& J/C (D
5 G_B D‘O5
17
G-B 36 B-Y
ﬁg¥géNATION g a4
14 - 2 J/C(6)
G-B ) D-03
e 2 23 26 2
68 MY | i ar
i 2 0.85B p A N
) REAR FOG WITHOUT | WITH
| <§> MP 0. 858 JUMPER JUMPER
; I3 5 69 o C63 CONNECTOR ! CONNECTOR
(
E ] 1 J/B J/B By ;
i D30 11 BY
11 €44 " = B Bf !
B P P e l ENNECTOR |
[ ] .
2B 2
o8 2B
Q. O O \ ; V}
= é é | RHEOSTAT
C-69 C-72 C-82) (0-02) D-03) _
N/ 1]2] [] [3]4] N/ [ 1 [1[2]3]a][5]e 78] 9011
111 12»2 133 144 1s5 M & 179 :0291 12 Iﬁ ; z 716 Z 140 kﬂl |E1l32|aal34|asasg73§[><]aa slaokllaelaakﬂl ;g};i{; g{é nggﬁgéggggggg
D-05 (D 300 ©- 83) (E 43) (E-49)

L —1
[1[2]3]a]s]e[7[8]e10]17]

II?[13[14115[16]1’7]1&&9]20]2 122

1]2]3]a]5] NA[e[7]8]a10
11412(13]|14[15(16/17|18{18[20]2 1|22,

Daan| @@ -

8WOBEQ5BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-45

NOTES



4-46

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

REAR FOG LAMP

R.H. drive vehicles

FUSIBLE LINK €O

3R
& 2R
3R 5 1. 25R 3
HEADLAMP HEADLAMP
RELAY / _____________________________ %
A-09%) 1orr~3on
4 1
2R-L Y-R
O DIODE
h 4 ¥ | C-84
]
2R-L
HEADLAMP R-Yy
DEDICATED &)
@Z FUSE
10A R-Y
2
C-42
0. 85R-L Y-B
R-Y
@3 13
J/C 14 R-Y
HEADLAMP N
C-05 12
Y-R
5 3 r
REAR FOG | OFF
LAMP RELAY (/_ ____________ *j .
A-07X) o ~ton E
4 1 |
- C-44
J/C(2)
0.85R R-L 57
11
2B
4 % &
A-07%) (A-08X) (A-09%) (C-05) C-07 c-42 Cc-44 C-45
Gen)| [GleR)| [ORn]  [RRE[E[sel e opn PH#FWH&[&H 1]2][3]4]5 s17180n0| [ [1[2] T2l [E]4]
[4] [4] [4] %gl::.%}gﬁ:?”h:i‘:jﬁi 121 141316 1716:9202122 |11121314151617151g 02122‘ 3 415 6 [s1e[7[8]a]10]
5 5 5 o =
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-47
REAR FOG
CAMP RELAY Y/C(D
% 7
2R R
R-L 2R
— 13 3 5
C-42 TAIL
___________________ \ LAMP
B RELAY
R-L Ry on}, oFF | (A-08%
1 4
2L
DIODE -
coa1 | ¥ b 4 R-L G
HEADLAMP
2L 2L
RL 57
3 DEDICATED
@Z @Z FUSE
R-L 10A 10A
7 (C-42
0. 85
G-0 G-W
R-B
R-L &
Vo 1
TAIL LAMP, :
POSITION LAMP 0. 85
AND LICENCE G-W
6 5 PLATE LAMP
K- - T T T T T T T T T "_"_‘l
S s
R 1o 1 (LIGHTING) J/B
opp;;ﬂ o=~ | I\BWITCH
1 (C-45
(57~ 13
B 0. 85G-W
= %
c-69 C-"75
1]2[3]4]s] NA[e]7][8]a]r0 1]2]3la] N [5]6]7]8
EIIIEEE]!E!FEIEEEE:"A]E]@ (8 [1011]j12[13[14[15[[1617[18]
Wire colour code
B _:Black LG:Light green G _:Green L :Blue W White Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Read P :Pink V Violet
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4-48

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

REAR FOG LAMP <R.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

REAR FOG
LAMP RELAY J/B
Y \/
0. 85G-W
0. &5R 1
J/C (7
3 (C-&2 D-05
4
0.85R oow
1 6
EAR FOG
MP SWITCH
D-33 ] oN
OFF ™~ h« oN  grr~$”
1 [LLC@
'oFF_ToN J
4 3 2
B G-B B B-Y
S -9 22
5 o-B J/C(7)
D-05
G-B 36 17
14 507 ()& 4
G-B 9
I ¢ J/C(6)
:r 35 D-03
| G-B 5 B 23 26 2
(
I AR FOG
||t e AR | Wi
E E-43 2 (C=69 2 C-69 ! A k
; . J/B J/B
\ B
L_'__W
o 1 C=72 1 C=72 B-Y
1 2B 2B
2B
L — L \j
[i] é E:] RHEOSTAT
C-69 (C-72) (C-82) (D-02) D-03
W M12] 31a] K/ [r BenTReIxE | [1[2]3]a]s]e]7]a] o101
llli 122 33144155‘16171?5179280291 12\ F12217 ; z jll ::o lE1|32[33]34[3536§735 59]40l41I42]43I4§J| ;g ;:;g ;: ;_(;Ez ;g ;glégﬁ;}gg}l
D-05 D 33) (E 43 E-49
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121314151161 7181812012122} |[1122[13[14[15[16]1 7]16]18fe0le1}e2)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-49

NOTES



4-50

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

STOP LAMP

FUSIBLE LINK (@ /
FUSIBLE LINK ®

%

A DEDICATED
(:)g FUSE
10A
1. 25G-B
8 C-42
1. 25G-B
2
STOP
LAMP
" | SWITCH
OFF "IN | ET04
1
1. 25G
‘ €0
ABS
1. 25G
4 C-01
1. 25G
1. 25G 0. 85G
2 2
REAR REAR
EgmgINATION EEMEINATION
(STOP: LH) <€i~»59> <61~ri3> (STOP: RH)
3 E-23 3 E-20
0. 85B 0.85B 0. 85G
® 4
2B 2B
e o
E-18 E-200 E-23 @W-02 (-09 (@J-1D

112|345 6(7]|8[8]10
13[12]13]14/15{16{17(18|19j20[21|22 E

FE e i e [

11)12|13}14[15|16|17]18|18|20{21[22)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-51

STOP

LAMP
SWITCH
Y/
0.85G
3
(F>0.85G
(F>0.85G (F>0.85G 1 J NO
CONNECTION
0. 85G .
0. 858 2 J-05
2
HIGH-MOUNTED
——4 STOP LAMP
G@ J-02
——
1
0. 85G 1 <
0. 85B 2
B J-11
NO
CONNECTION
0.85B
£
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W Wnhite Y :Yel low SB:8ky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0Orange GR:Gray ‘Red P Pink Violet
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4-52

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

METER AND GAUGE
L.H. drive vehicles

TAIL LAMP RELAY

w
0.85G-W
)
0.85G-W
13 (C-75 l
J/B - HEADLAMP
- TAIL_LAMP,
POSTTION LAMP
AND LICENCE
PLATE LAMP
15 (C-69
G-W
Py
Y
i .
COMBINATION
-DEFOGGER - 12 D-07 43 (D-02
“RADIO_AND r = METER
TAPE PLAYER
- AIR !
CONDITIONER !
IO (D w
- DEFOGGER !
- HEATER !
- TURN-SIGNAL LAMP |
WARNING LAMP LTS
-PART TIME WD SYSTEM g_y 11 (B-Y) 44 (0-02
o\
1
B-Y
3
J/C(6)
(0-03)
2 26 23
WITH WITHOUT B 0.85B
RHEOSTAT ! RHEOSTAT 2 CTEG
WITHOUT WITH J/B
JUMPER JUMPER
CONNECTOR | CONNECTOR
B-Y|3 1C=72
B-Y B 7 JUMPER
B J|CONNECTOR 2B
5 D-30 ’
\. v J —-(_-)»
\ | —
RHEOSTAT E]
A-47 (A-62) @-90) @A-81) ((€C-16 C-69 c-72
) [1[2[3]4[5 6]7]8 9[10[11] 121
. @ 112113[14I15|16117!16[19 ol 122 |111 122 :’31‘25‘)1617 &179260291;2‘ ; z 7Ta o 140 11 121314155 166177165
D-07 D-17% 0-30) F-06) G-09)
IU[2]3I4[5]6N7lejgl1ﬂlll12|13llﬂ’ ’;12013114213141551217755 %iﬁv%g% Ilﬂﬂﬂ gﬂwég g’g‘g 8W10E00AA




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-53

IGNITION
SWITCH(1G1) Sy ASNELION
A 4
2B~wl v
28—w| - 1
J/B e JGNITION REVOLUTION 1 —
- INTERCOOLER PLCK-UP m . L W
FAN SENSOR
o "ty A-91 2 2
5 “MP SYSTEM B
B-W W
6 S
J/C(6) - -
D-03 GLOW DIESEL | PETROL
CHARGING D17
B-W [9 SYSTEM 17
T > EREk RE-TRRP W
B-W [14 ‘MPI SYSTEM ;5_5
I
|
< << Q |
(&) [T s
1% H AN
|
) - (5]~~~ 124 S -
. 14 D-78 B Y-B B
W)
€06 3 o P
Mo
FUEL
;’ GAUGE PETROL | DIESEL DIESEL | PETROL
ONIT 0.858 , . , X ‘
t | G-04
3 269 8 ° %7
- 5 2
DIESEL!PETROL g B-60) A --——---- J/C(5)
C-16
(B) Y-B
(B) ] 11
1. 25B 1072 Y-B B 1. 25B
4 4 1 1
F-06 F-06 oB ENGINE 1
SEMPERATURE
®] 1.258 GAUGE UNIT 2B
a Q Q < —o— o Q
B B8 E] A-90 5
D-01 D-07 D-03

©

[ | [1]2[3]a]5]6[7 [ et ™
[!51 52[53[54] 5§|’R EBEED 59]60[61)6§ll “31132]33[571]35 36 gvjsa[)gaglqoh 1[42]43[4ﬂ| 12%13%“{1 2hel7hala 20211@{ @@@%VAE@
2[a3)

23]2425i6(27]28[29{30]31j32]33]
o

Wire colour

d
B_:Black LE?L?ght green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink V :Violet
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4-54 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

METER AND GAUGE <L.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ® IGNITION SWITCH(IG1)
5W-B 2B-W
2 ﬁi\ ‘
. AIR 3R-L AIR 2B-W . 1GNITION
CONDITIONER CONDITIONER
- POWER 6 : ?ﬁ?gggoom?
BSTENPVTION DEDICATED J/B EAN
o) FUSE " SYSTEM
10A 104 - MP1 SYSTEM
_ 5
R-BJ 12 C=75 B-W
J/B 6
J/C(6)
D-03
55 18 B-wlS
19 !
Js/C ()
D=03 -
-FUEL FILTER
20 WARNING LAMP
R-B o8 5 14 *MPI SYSTEM
=\ S em
g : @
WITH =
0DO AND TRIP a
(35 ComBINATION T . CONTROL SvsTEM
METER B
3D !
B Y-R
| 16
D-28
0. 858 Y-R
2 (C-69
J/B c-27
1
1C=72 Y-R
2B
2 \
A-79 B-05 c-27
= L e—]
M/TH A/TH 06006 H_?.Fili‘.li'illl%i’ﬂg_‘l \ 1]2]3]a]s 6]7]8l9 10| (1{2]a]a]s] NA[e]7faTefiol [[1]2[3]a] NA[ST6]7]8]0]
(/?é I\ 12)1314)15)16[17)1819120023}22)  {[1112[13]14[15[16]17]18]19f20]2 1]27 11[12[13[1415}h16[17[1819je0p1fe2]|  |[10]11]12]13[14]15]16]17]18[19]20
o' 000000
(QI0IO1D) 0-58
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-55

COMBINATION
METER IGNITION SWITCH(IG1)
A
v 2B-W
- INTERCOOLER 1
FAN
.MPI SYSTEM 2B-W] ¢ l
PART TIME J/B - 1GNITION
4WD SYSTEM @ selLtl
- INTERCOOLER
Y-R 104 FAN
&My
20(C-71 *MPI SYSTEM
2? 0. 85R
c-27
2
M/T ' oAt wT oAt
Y-R Y-R 0. 85R 0- 85R1
0. 85
R ¢ 3 N Y }i ©] QVERDRIVE
:‘ A_'?Q :' A_r—('g CONTROL SYSTEM
E 0. 85R i 0. 85R
I Y-R @a)—ﬁ LOY-R @Bﬁ
| I
E R BAGK-UP E R. -BACK-UP
- : = S A
! f I : ol CONTROL SYSTEM
: $ 7T |VEHICLE SPEED | %I VEHICLE SPEED
I L SENSOR | L SENSOR
5 B-05 i B-05
; 2 | 2
i i B
I 1
: B l ¢
| I
i . oB
] |
(RN Lo___
2 8
B
1
JsC(5)
C-16
11
1.25B 2B
¢
2B
= 2
c-72 D-02 D-03
] N/ 1231456]7’-6 gf10[11]
R I e ) W T T ey ;gl;g};g};g;g;g};g; T
Wire colour code
B :Btack LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W Wnite Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red :Pink Violet
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4-56

~ CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

METER AND GAUGE
R.H. drive »vehicles

TAIL LAMP RELAY

0. 85G-W
&
0. 85G-W ‘
8L PO TN Lawe
J/B AND L ICENCE
PLATE LAMP
15 (C-69
G-W
[ [
ogET ¢ v
- DEFOGGER —r 43 ﬁ%EéNATION
-RADIO_AND ,
TAPE PLAYER !
|
.CIGARETTE | C{@ ILL G@ ILL
LIGHTER !
-DEFOGGER '
“HEATER |
Tty e L3 =
WARNING LAMP B-y B-1)
(/]
7
B-Y
3
J/C (6)
D-03)
2 26 23
0. &85B
2 (C-69
l J/B
1 (C-72
2B
C-69 C-72 C-75 D-02
[1]2]a]4a][s] NA [6]7]8]8]10] 112] [1[31a]| [[t12]3][a] M [s]ie]7]e]l @ﬁﬁﬂm‘
11)12[13]14[15[16]17]18]18}20]2 1]22] s le ,,le ol [Elonalekafias]efi7e] 2 .
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-57

10A§ "SYSTEM
*MPI SYSTEM
5
B-W
6
J/C(6)
D-03 -CHARGING
SYSTEM
‘FUEL FILTER
WARNING LAMP
-GLOW
SYSTEM
+MPI SYSTEM
S
e /
g~ . 124
14 5 B Y-B
Y)
7
’1 [ ] D_]r?
]
FUEL
PETROL | DIESEL
B 0. 655 —
Y | G=04
) Y-B
2 (C-69 5
DIESEL | PETROL J/B )
(B) Y-B
® 1 1C-72 .
1. 25B Y-R
4 ¥ : ENGINE :
F-06 F-06 B ENGINE
®] 1.25B TEMPERATURE
GAUGE UNIT
El El 5 A-47 A-90
D-03 D-07

1]2]3]a]5]6]7]8] 01011 X [MEEEEEX e e s |[ERE 5le[7]8 M
wehiafiafislieivlial10p0p122)  |pifecleseasleeXpTROEORY ([elolalsleprleloholihehdld) |sshliznafasheie (1[r2[1af1af1sfaef171e]10leole 1]
[palpalzsleele7zal2030/3 15235

o &

Wire colour code
BltBlack LG:Lignht green G _:Green L :Btue W :White 5 55@
. i

BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink
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4-58 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

METER AND GAUGE <R.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

IGNITION SWITCH(IG1) FUSIBLE LINK ®
2B-W 5W-B
2B-W]g 3R-L
- IGNITION J/B DEDICATED PO¥ER
O} L T
‘MP1 SYSTEM 104 10A
5-wl® R-B]12 €75
6 J/B
J/C (o)
D-03
g 18
R-B
B-W 19
J/C(6)
‘___@
-CHARGING B-W 20
PURL FILTER 14 @=07 i P 009
WARNING LAMP COMBINATION
243w METER
"MP1 SYSTEM a WITH/’
& 0DO AND TRIP
______________________ =
35 g4p D-02
B Y-R
d 16
D-28
0. &5B Y-R
2 (C-69
J/8B C-27
1
1(C-72
2B Y-R
2 \V4
C-16 Cc-27 C-69 c-171
<M/T> WT) [2[alalsTel7[e sy [(eala[s| M el7[eo0] 2RI EINAel7[eene] TR al M IslelTIela]
0‘@'&)‘0‘6‘6 pef13fiaisfe[171af1ef2ol1loa}  (Aafizhis(ialis)61718]10fe0R 22|  |[11[22[1a[1a[15[6(17[16 1Bl 122l  {[1o[11[12[13aa]15[T6[17 18] ele0)|
OTGIQ}C'D
’12345 678910‘
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-59

COMBINATION
METER IGNITION SWITCH(IG1)
Y 2B-W
2545 =7 |
MP1 SYSTEM J/B @i - LeNITION
INTERCOOLER
Y-R AN
& Meu
20(C-71D -MP1 SYSTEM
%) 0. 85R|°
wT Voast 1
Y-R Y-R 0. 85R 0 851?2g
0. 85R
I S 3 S ]9 QVERDRI VE
r A-79 r A-7G) CONTROL SYSTEM
i 0. 85R I 0. 85R
|
| YR @@-—_i | YR @e——‘
E 3 R 1 BACK-UP | 3 R 1 BACK-UP
_ ! SBACK
| LA | GVERDRIVE
! f (el ! f‘ banl CONTROL SYSTEM
! EI VEHICLE SPEED ! f; VEHICLE SPEED
! _[1 SENSOR ! —[H SENSOR
! B-05 ! B-05
| 2 ! 2
| P
E B | ¢
i
E 2B
I
I I
2 8
B
1
J/C (5)
C-16
11
1.25B 2B
[ ]
2B
A A
5]
D-02 D-03

—

[1{e]4] |[]2[3]a]NA{sTe]7]8]l |mTEaRapapsieapTRerEoRkoRIRekIRa 1o[3T4a]sTe]7[alofto11] | 34| |
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Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G _:Green L :Btue W :Wnite Y :ge
1

w SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0Orange GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink v o t
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4-60 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ENGINE OIL LEVEL WARNING LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles

IGNITION SWITCH (IGD)

2B-W
l i
2B-W -
T A cc
- INTERCOOLER 108
FAN
.MPI SYSTEM
5 12 (C-70
B-W B-W
6
J/C(6)
D-03
ol
\17
. CHARG ING B-W
SYSTEM 14 (D-07) | R
"RRNIRG TRl COMBINATION| CUEL, LINE
& ey METER o HEATER
MP1 SYSTEM j@)
=
v|e0@=0D
1
D-28
)2 3
Y v ENGINE
OIL LEVEL
RELAY
[ DELAY - E-20
CIRCUIT
v
4 5 1
L W CHARGING
C-27 B D-28 SYSTEM
. g y 11 Y
Jsc(5) (C-16 2 v
EI}IEINE J/C(2) &
LEE, Lo
11 2 Y 11
1. 258" B OFF\JDN \jON A-94 B +
oB ’ TEMP | LEVEL sy
L : s
(-9 C-07 C-16 C-69 C-70
= 3]a[s[e[7[8]9]10[11] Vi
f_m_zalﬁa'li‘si%fefsi’?‘é B paununne Y Ruannlvinunnn Enaeaaivinaon: Y Reaolvinnan
232425]23272529303132 3| = =
C-72 C-79 D-01 D-03 D-07
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D-28 2[3lals| M [617]8]o0] (F-20) IIB
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-61

ENGINE OIL LEVEL WARNING LAMP
R.H. drive vehicles

IGNITION SWITCH(IGT)

2B-W
t i
B, JOCT
/
SRR
-MPI SYSTEM 10A
By 5 12 (C-70
6
J/C(6)
D-03
B-WJ g
17
- CHARGING B-¥
SYSTEM 14(D-07) R
- FUEL FILTER
COMBINATION
.gégwING LAMP METER é
SYSTEM w
-MP1 SYSTEM :@)
=)
¢[60 @0D
1
HE 3
N v ENGINE
OIL LEVEL
RELAY
|| DELAY - E-20
CIRCUIT
\
4 5 1
L W CHARGING
To57 5 D-78 SYSTEM
L 5 ’ 10 Y
Jsc ) (C-16 2 7
ENGINE J/C(2) )
LG C-07 \
KENGOR
11 2 o 4 OFF 11
1. 2580 B orr™ $on \JON A-94 B
TEMP | LEVEL v
2B CHARGING
1 SYSTEM
8 2
A-94) (C-07 ] ] C-70
= T2I3]a[s[e]7[8]ofol11] [1]2]3]4]s[6]7 ]88 1011
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C-72 C-75 D-01 D-03 . D-Q7
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D-28) .2 3[4]5 l 6[7][8]9]10
[11]12[13[14[15]16]17]18]19]20]1]22]

E-20)

8W10EQ3AA



4-62 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS
SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER
MPI
TAIL LAMP RELAY FUSIBLE LINK ® IGNITION SWITCH(IG2)
Y
0.85G-W 5W-B
39 2)
3W-R 4
0.85 ‘ 2L-B
LA oy V VB PR 1 BuTION
'géé%T[fé%PLAMP 13 (€275 1(C=76) SYSTEM 4 C—72
AND LICENCE
PLATE LAMP 2
@ @ c-71
25A 10A
5 3
FRONT
BLOWER /
MOTOR | & """~~~ ~~"~~"==7777°
RELAY |orF " Jon
J/B c-74 2 1
C-71 R C-72 C-70
3 2L ? QBT 1 8
RONT £
i © —
C-61 E
2
2B-W
G-W 2B-W 5 2B-W
FRONT
BLOWER %
RESISTOR 4
C-60 L-R L-W
1
= 9fe
mlm
wfcu
0.85[°
1 B-G 8]g) 10 2 3
FRONT
BLOWER LOP™s - K|
SWITCH Y
C-120 ILL DFF\ Hl
OFF>
LO lML MH
5 9
B-Y 2B
\ o
C-07 c-12 Cc-14 C-26 C60 (C-61 (C-69
123415675191011 [112] [1 [3]4] 1] _ [2] 1]2]3]a[s5]e[7[8[a10]11] [r1]2) (1] 112131415 6]7]8]8]10)
12{13[14[15[16][17[18[19[20[21]22) l [3]a]5]6] 12113]14[15[16[17[18}19]20[2 1[P2 3[4] T1[12[13[1a[15]16)17]18]19R0R1}22
ealaeseele7oaleapoapesa  [(O1817(8[9]10 23laesleefe7l2elz9is03 162}63
1]2]3]4]5 675910‘ (21314

11{12{13]14]15(16]17[18[18]20{21[22]

8WI12E00AA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-63
FRONT BLOWER
SWITCH
W
B-Y|32
J/C () CIGARETTE
©9
G-W 30 28 -METER AND
GAUGE
B-Y *PART TIME
AWD SYSTEM
*TURN-SIGNAL LAMP
D-28) AND HAZARD
21 WARNING LAMP
B-Y I
B-Y
3
J/C(6)
28 D-03
J/C(3) o)
C-26 WITHOUT WITH
JUMPER JUMPER
31 CONNECTOR v CONNECTOR
B-Y] 3
G-W B-Y 7 JUMPER
B ! CONNECTOR
1 0D-30
J
1 3 6 « y y 2
FRONT A/C
I/L{ SWITCH B
N 26
/ J/C (6)
0FF ~ 0K /= 1np ©-03
Lal
N\ 013
4 5 0. 85B
2 2 (C-69
Js7C(2) J/B
G-L C-07
11
2B 1 (C-72
2B
v 2 £
C-70 Cc-71 (C-72) (C-74) (C-75 D-03
1[2]s]a] N [sTe[7]8] (23] M [5Tel7Tels] (2] [1 [3]4] [t]2[3]a] M [s]le]7]e]} J[m]
s[tof11f1el13f1a[1sPe17]g]| [tol11]r2[13[1a15]16[r 718 18fe0f[ '] 7|5 a 10 r.a,i 9 Jrof11[12[13]14[15][16[17]18 112 123 134145 156 167175 sage%;?;;
{5 | 23|24]25[26/2728[29]30{3 1|32[33]
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :Wnhite Y :Yellow SB:8ky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range :Gray R :Read P :Pink V :Violet

8W12E00AB



4-64 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER <MPI> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ® FUSIBLE LINK
\&/
_ 0~ ]DEDICATED
R g FUSE
30A
DEDICATED
FUSE (:)Z G-y _ G-y
104 W‘/
2
PRESSURE “77kpa 2L-W
SWITCH oy |OFEC=ON
A-0D OFF ~PON| "~
0. BOW-R ON—=OFF
o oo
OFF “10N| :2, 059«Pa
oL-w| 123
G-R|! L-R
2 2
G-R FRONT FRONT
4 1 CONDENSER CONDENSER
A FAN”MOTOR FAN MOTOR
COMPRESSOR
RELAY z{ --------------- €§ 4-29 Yy 1 B=80
A-02X) |oFF _JON
sl 1.25
5 3 aL-Bf 123
G-Y G-R G-Y
RW (12T 8 @19
G-R 2L-B
A 2 G 8a 3 4 FRONT
MAGNETIC ENGINE CONDENSER
e W S NG
SWITCH or~Jon | “1087 8" on 3-0FF | (03
= 1 1 5
G-Y G-L B 2B
22 (C=23 45 24 2B
ENGINE-ECU {
i ;
@& @0 G @22 E23 @29 B30 B8d) C0D C-16
[ r] l b4 A 2 L w—
= TR R
5 5] 23j24ajesiz6lTie8 EDEREEE ©

8W12E00BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-65

FRONT
A/C SWITCH
v
G-L
G-Y
50—42
G-Y
) 1
r------ R m e -4 (€755
|
i G-Y G-L
! 3 1
I THERMOSTAT
| E?}% % C-54
: v
: ©
X GND %—:[
I v v
i ?
: B
:
S D 77— 1yl WS-
3
AIR THERMO
G-B SENSO
C-27
16
B B
2 18
J/C(2) J/C(5)
C-07 C-16
1 20
2B 2B
Q Q
C-24 C-27) C-42 C-54) (C-59

0
lhﬁ 33[34[35[36{37

1]2]3]a]s] NA [e[7][8]o]10] 1[2]3]4]5 678910|

1111213[14[15[16]17[1810i20}2 1]27) ‘ 11{12[13[14[15[16[17[18[19]20}2 122

A b

4[5(6]7]|8]9]10[1112[13]

D
3

17]18[10f20[2 1[22[23]ealeslee||  [[39ja0}a 1[a2fa3laalas]as

Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Lignht green G _:Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink V :Violet W 12E008B



4-66 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER

Diesel

TAIL LAMP RELAY FUSIBLE LINK ® IGNITION SWITCH(IG2)
5W-B
W-R
° ©= 1 2L-B
, oW-B B?g%EIBUTION
1(C-76) SYSTEM 4 (C-72
* HEADLAMP
T e © ©
AND LICENCE 25A 10A
PLATE LAMP
5 3
FRONT
BLOWER
MOTOR (‘} --------------- %é
RELAY |orF "lon
J/B C-74 2 1
C-71 . 1, C=72 C-70 C-75
3 oL ? o8|’ 8 8
FRONT &
B |© —
C-61 El %
D
OB-W HEADLAMP
 —
G-W eB-w[  2B-v
FRONT
BLOWER % 4
RESISTOR
C-60 L-R L-W
1
=1 92
mgm
g (qV]
0.85]° =
1 B-G|~ glalio 2 3
FRONT
BLOWER Loje - )
SWITCH ______1_______&%###;_4}///
C-12 ILL OFF M
OFF™
Lo ML MH
5 6
B-Y 2B
\ L

C-05 C-07 C-19) C-19 (C-20 C-60)(C-61

L w—— =W = s
1]2]3a[s[e[7][8]010t1] [1]2]3]a[s]e[7[8]9]10[11 12 3]a] 1 1]2[3]a][s]6[7][8]e]1011 1
12[13[14]15{16]17)1819]20[21]22|  [12]13[14]15[16]17]18]19[20p 1]22 jl—l Eﬂ.ﬂg 2[13[14]15[16[17]18[18l20]2 122 E
Rajealeseel27lel20p0310203)  [2afalesiee7eslespolatkepa] |18 718191 [23[2a[e5}26[27[28[28[30[31/32]33

= tr o o

D-03 D-28 D-30
123[4567591011‘12345 6759,0\ [1[2]3]4]

12]131a15[16[17118[19[20R2 12|  [FT[1z[13[1a15[16[17[18]15fe0f2 122
23]24]25]26[27]28[29]30]3 1}32]33 8W12E01AA
‘ 3 &

n
IS




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-67

FRONT BLOWER
SWITCH
&/
B-Y|32
J/C (n
T £l
- - DEFOGGER
2 G-W 30 28 -gngR AND
c-71 _ .
o 4WD SS[GNX LAMP
210 AT
B-Y I
‘,..L
—_— B-Y
3
J/C(6)
28 D-03
J/C(3) 2
C-26 WITHOUT WITH
) JUMPER JUMPER
31 CONNECTOR ! CONNECTOR
B-vY|3
G-W B-Y 1 JUMPER
B B :CONNECTOR
1 0-30
N
1 3 6 < y ,2
FRONT A/C
I/L.g SWITCH B
L0 Cc-14 26
/ J/C(6)
oFF "N /;<71ND D-03
L4l
\Z/ o3
4 5 0.85B
2 2 C-69
J/7C(2) J/B
G-L C-07
11
2B 1 (C-72
2B
4 2 =
c-69 C-"70 c-71 c-"72 C-74 (C-79 Cc-76
[1]2]3]a]s| NA[e]7Ta o]toll |[1]2]3]a}\A[s[e]7]e) ([1]2]3[4]NA[sTe[7]8]s]l ([1]2][] [3]4] E ! 12[3][4 5[[6[? al
11/12]13]|14[15/16{17|18[19|20[2 1[22] 9 [10/11[12]13/14[15}16|17(18 111213141516171819 0 5|6 7]8 910 Inﬂ g [10}11}[12(13]14}15||16/17(18| n
(5]
Wire colour_ code
B :Black LG:Light green G_:Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yel low SB:Skyv blue
BR:Brown 0 :0Orange GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink Violet

8W12E01AB



4-68 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

SINGLE AIR CONDITIONER <Diesel> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ©®
\%

FUSIBLE LINK &

3W-R Z CATED
30A
® DEDICATED
Z FUSE G-y G-y
10A
2
DUAL
PRESSURE on--0EF 2L-W
0.85W-R| SWITCH | «_y |jnereba
A-0D) [0FF “T0N| Yig6kPa
ON—OFF
.y
OFF " T0N| 2059KkPa 1. 05
ozl L-R
4 1 2 2
A/C FRO
COMPRESSOR CON SER
RELAY ({ ------------- €§ FAN <i> <§> TOR
(A-02X) [oFF JON
5 3 1 1
R-W 1.25
G-W G-Y L-B
B-W
R-W e A-19
12 8 oL-B
B-W G-R
1 2 2 3 T
MAGNETIC IDLE UP @-8%) ENSER
CLUTCH H%H HOLENOID X§ ON—=0FF E* _________________ MOTOR
A-23 e~ OFF—ON -
A-50 Eggﬂ%ﬁ:ﬁ OFF "I Phoa e ON A-03X
= 1 TEMPERATURE[1 ]
SWITCH
B B B oB
20 18
J/C (5)
C-16
o2
2B 2B
= 2
2]
@E-02%) (A-03%) G-04%) B-19) [B-22) @-23) (A-29 (A-30) (A-50) (A-83) (A-84) (C-07)

BiNiaiRIBa

= =

28[28]30[31

8W12EQ01BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-69

J/B
(MULTI—PURPOSE) FRONT A/C
FUSE €3 SWITCH
% v
L-R G-L
G-Y
5
c-42
G-Y
2 1
Fo-oos R -4 (C-55
[}
| G-Y G-L
E 3 1
' THERMOSTAT
| ?4 % C-54
: 5V
! ©
[}
' GND %—T
: v v
! 2
i B
|
L4 - ____
2L, -B “’zl ';]3 _@_
AIR THERMO
4 3 G-B SENSOR
FRONT
/ CONDENSER C-27
““““““““““ FAN MOTOR 16
OFF "JON RELAY 5 5
5 1 A-04X
G-0 2 19
J/sC(2) Js7C(5)
4 8-19 C-07 C-16
2B G-0 11 22
1
A-83
— ENGINE
0N QrF COOLANT 2B cB
OFF—ON TEMPERATURE
OFF ~4ON | SWITCH
L} o 2 2
C-18 c-27 Cc-42 C-54) (C-55
[1]2]3]a]5]6[7]8] 91011 W
[1213Nra[151e[1718]10]20}2122) 111 fzifa:::ZL%LZ}:J&L%QH g%gﬁv%%g n
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Skyv pblue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Read P :Pink :Violet

8W12E01BB



4-70 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
Overhead type (MPI)

< - 5 = 2 o
1]2]a]a]s]e[7[a]o1011 1[2] [1 [3]a _[2]| [12]3]a]s]e[7]a]s]top11 a8 [112[3]4[5] N [6]7]8]8 0]
12]13]14[15]16[17[18] 19202122 ss7h9w [31a]5]6] hmmmMQHu$nm2 514] BEEDERERETRE
23]ea25]26]27/28]29]30]3 1132]33) [23[24]25[26]27] 30[31/32}33)

o t

D-03 D-28 D-30
1]2]3]a]5]6]7]8] a0 |1 2[3]4]5 6178 9w| [i[213]a]

12[13[1415]16[17]18[19]20p 1 Ti[12)13[1415[16]17[1819]20[2 1]22)
23[eaes|2627]28[28[30([3 1233 8W12E02AA
e &

TAIL LAMP RELAY IGNITION
FUSIBLE LINK ® SWITCH(1G2)
0.85 . HEADLAMP
G-W - TAIL_LAMP, SW-B
o POSTTION LAMP 3W-R
AND L ICENCE 2 2L-B
PLATE LAMP 1 ) )
o¥-B POWER
0.85 DISTRIBUTION
G-W} 13 €79 C-76 |1 SYSTEM 4 ©-7p
J/B
QOAi 25A 10A§
5 3
FRONT BLOWER
MOTOR RECAY | /2 g
C-r4 OFF JON
2 1
=3 2 Ja 10< _________ N Ch SN ERCE R GRGV] P 5
Ga-w| G-w oL-Y ! L-R
FRONT Q
20 8 BLOWER =
~ MOTOR g
J/C(3) Sy
C-26 o
31 33 2L-Y| 2L-Y 2B-W
G-wl G-w| G-w PB-W - OB-W L-R
v v v
% 4 L-W
FRONT
BLOWER 1
RESISTOR
C-60 % o ]
E &
0.85[3 =
1 B-G |7 glalio ) 3
FRONT
BLOWER copte - el
SWITCH C{}D G /
-1 ILL \ § HI
OFF LO ]ML MH
5 6
B-Y 2B
\ L
C-05 (C-60) C-61) (C-69

=

N

3
®




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-71
J/C(3) FRONT BLOWER
TAIL LAMP RELAY SWITCH
\/ \&/
*CIGARETTE
L IGHTER
- DEFOGGER G-W B-Y
-METER AND
GAUGE
b sva ey 32 g
*TURN-SIGNAL LAMP
AND HAZARD
WARNING LAMP
30 28 33
B-Y
g-y[21 Q=28
B-Y @9
Is
J/C(6)
D-03
28 J/C @) C-07 B-Y 2
WITH WITHQUT
JUMPER JUMPER
CONNECTOR | CONNECTOR
30, 29 L-r[3! 33 B-Y [4
[ [ 1
- L-R| L-R| L-R| L-w| L-R JUMPER
L-R CONNECTOR Bf @ B
A2V \ \V4 530 |2
%‘_"‘J
B
1 3 6 26
FRONT A/C J/C(6)
SWITCH ILL D-03
C-14) {orF ~1on r
/53 IND
N 23
2 5 0. 85B
B 2 C-69
2 J/B
(G-L) J/C(2) (B-Y) ‘
C-07
11 1C-72
oB B
v o2 2 v
C-70 C-71 C-12 C-79 (C-75
N/ ] [TeTele]M[s]el7]e]e] ([2]2}[1[a]al MTe]a][a) N [5]e]7]e]| Dl 1]2[3]a}4s]6]7[8]0
ol ehetss] [rohhebeharstetishogo)] [3[< 7[s]s]1g [.a.ﬂ BENEEDE RIS Mmuam
{5}
BB SO &% %t green G :Green L :Biue W :Wnite Y :Yellow SB:Skv blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink V :Violet

8W12E02AB



4-72

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Overhead type (MPl)> (CONTINUED)

J/C(2)
J/C(3) <M LTI- PURPOSE> J/B
<TAIL LAM@ FUSE® (MULTI-PURPOSE>
J/C(D\RELAY ——r— \FUSE®D
\/ v/ ¥/ \V4 \
(B—Y)] L-R L-R oL-Y
e - L-R
5 30
1.25L-Y _ .0.85B-G/
( )
oL,-Y 2 : 2 : 0.85
1 5 ! ! o B-G|5
REAR- | | REARER
E? “““ f*; MOTOR | : E? ---------- j\> MOTOR
ON?“orr | REALY ! ! ON? orr | REALY
s-w|l  oL-B Snde | 1.25B 0.85 £-08
| : L-W
| 1
DIODE E i RESISTOR
h 4 C-37 : : %
| :
| :
: | 2L-B
| 1
'\ D2L-B 2L-B
17 1)
11. 25B-G! 1. 25B
L-R B-R 1.25 3 7
B-G ]
I BN B O ) G B G e F04 (F-09
. 1.25 0. 85
B-]  (G-W L-R B-W B-G 1. 25B 2L-B
! 6 3 5 1 2
! REAR
| % HEATER
! > SWITCH
! o0 C-11
E IND 7 1 o
' 3) ILL
| ¢ g Lo {p
: orrF e S W gpp o TNHI
! &\ ““““““ ij REAR BLOWER
| . MOTOR
i 2 F-07
i 1. 25B
““““““““““““““ Y1 C=80
1. 25B
L
C-01 C0» (C-11D (C=eeX) C-80 E08 FE-09 F-05 F-07) F-08) F-09
[1] K/ = u v
111122133:1111517165;aozgigg‘ IIT]'%’H‘ |‘ IEI—] 45 35 4:2 ﬂﬂﬂﬂ. . gg .ﬂ“ﬂﬂ

5

8W12E02BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-73

J/B J/7C(2) J/B
MULTI -PURPOSE \ {MULTI-PURPQOSE TAIL LAMP
<FUSE ©) ) <FUSE@ > (RELAY >
v/ \ &/
2L-Y L-R G-W
, €02 €01 Cse\—‘
L=y LR G-W géé]fTITémpLAMP AND VERH
2 3 1 LICENCE PLATE LAMP 8OELIEéDUNIT
BLOWER
/ MOTOR
--------------- RELAY REAR AIR
OFF ~],ON THERMO SENSOR
0.85]1 2
L-W —MO—
0.85 0.85
L-w,1 L-wil W 1 2
BLOWER LOW DIODE - i}
MOTOR @ SOQOER v W LW Y !
4 3 7
REAR
0.85(2 0.85]2 COOLER-
B-Y B-Y ECU
0.85 0. 85 g 5v
B-YAl B-Y - o
RESISTOR -
4 % 2 v v
% = 5 Y8 2 6
3 B L-W Wl G-w G-W Bly-L| Y-B| Y-w
0.85|° ©
B-L 2 23 |4 4 2 ] 1 3 1
BLOWER = FAN CONTROL
SWITCH A IO SvITeH TELONINATION
0 T S\ @ (D | @ |Lae
ONY ~ OFF OFF.JV\NVL
1 6 3 o TEMPERATURE
0. 858 B B 0.85B CONTROL SWITCH
0. 85B
6 5
2B (Y-L)
£ Y

C

—

) (2O (8) (4) & (&) (7O (Cs) 9y 10)

B B e B P R

B8
E3

-
S

Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Grayv R :Red P :Pink V :Violet

8W12E02BB



4-74

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Overhead type (MPl)> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ®

FUSIBLE LINK ®

o

®

O~

w
(=]
>

\/
3W-R
DEDICATED
FUSE @Z
10A
G-Y
DUAL ON —OFF
PRESS aggekgﬁ
oW-R SWITC OFF = :221kPa
ON—OFF
:3138kPa
o _y |OFF—ON
OFF :2549kPa
G-R
4
A/C SIDE
COMPRESSOR CONDENSER
RELAY | £~~~ %ﬁ FAN MOTOR
(A-02%) |oFF "Jon G-0D
5
G-R
A/C
REFRIGERANT
TEMPERATURE
OFF = SWITCH
G-W
------------ A-19
G-R
ENGINE
COOLANT
- TEMPERATURE
OFF ~Y0N | SWITCH
G-Y G-L IDE
ONDENSER
AN MOTOR
ELAY @-0a%
45(C-24

22
ENGINE-ECU % %

®

on-w| 1

n

2L-B

w

[

FRONT
CONDENSER
FAN MOTOR | ¢ ~~~~==-
RELAY®-0a%) |orF
2B
2B

Gl |km| [k
| 4] 14 14
LS ) L5 | LS
C-28 Cc-42

€-57 C-58 C-79

1]2]3]4 5(6[7]8 1]2[3]a]5
g [10[11[12[1314{15[16[17[18] [11[12[13[14]15]

N [6]7]a]9]10
1e17]18]19R0/21j22]

i[1T2]3]a] N [5]6]7 6|
BN REEREDRKE

e}




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-75

[1] M [2]3]
[a]si6[7]8]

J/C(2)
(MULTI-PURPOSE FUSE@®) FRONT A/C QVERHEAD
) A ® . SWITCH COOLING UNIT
\V4 \/ \V4 \V4 v/
L-R L-W
___{C= ___lE0a YL
| 17 |
! L-R 5 i L-R C-57
5 | FRONT ! REAR - . S FRONT AIR
C-42 : /C ! A/C LRl G0 C-02) THERMO SENSOR
| X B [Vl X & e e
t 1
: A-45 ! G-03
. 1 : 1 (Y-L) ) 1
G-Y ’ | G-B LG ) )
Lo__ )18 L___J)6 ]

o Ja CBjs Lelin AL B 15 J1a
:r 4 3 11 1 D 10 15 14
’ T 5
[}

: ? I@—f %ﬂ POWER % % i
| SOURCE S C-56
: —_— 5\%
]
i % t @ ( % GND %I
: v v
! 5 6 7 el 13
L___"ﬂ ______ ' Z5uenietd e b Zhnibaidiiie et -y - T - e 2t
5 6 7 9
B-G B-R G-0 G-B (Y G) (Y R)
15 17 T Ti6
B-R
16 B
4 (A-19 RESISTOR
(B-G) B-R
B
G-0 2
° EOGLANT ° :
MAGNETIC X oFF ~t08 | SWITCH C-16 c-07
VALVE ON—QFF
gl 1 igs¢c 22 11
A'28 ~ OFF—fDN
- t o 2B 2B
A-83
B
£ = 2
5] El

C-07 ‘ C-16 C-23 C-24 C-27
1[2[a[a[s[e]7[e]efiony| [T[2[3[a]s[6]7 [8]e 100 7 IEE0EIVIBEERD

1)2[3[4a(5]|6{7|8]01011)12)13| |[[31[32[33]34|35[36/37}38]

’g li;s ’2;“ 21’8;31232 ;gg efiral:p T el o e 14]15]1617]18] 15*'2021222324&5&6 {Eglao}m 2[aslaalasiae) nihehashslelizhehozozilee
E-06 G=0D G-03

8W12E02CB



4-76

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER

Overhead type (Diesel)

TAIL L:;X;MP RELAY IGNITION
FUSIBLE LINK ® SWITCH (1G2)
0 Gé}\? - HEADLAMP
- TAIL_LAMP, SW-B
(0 et POSITION LAMP 3y -R
AND L ICENCE 2 2L-B
PLATE LAMB
0.85 oW-B POWER
58l 1s ~— - 1 DISTRIBUTION 4
SYSTEM C-72
J/B
20A ESAZ 10A
5 3
FRONT BLOWER
MOTOR RELAY / _________ %
C=74) |opp~ton
v e 1
Y ————Y Y (AP Ke—mm—mmmm e N v -
cD[s 2 s 10\ N E a1 €8 1s
G-w| G-w 1 L-R
FRONT 2 .
30 W BLOWER =
MOTCR @
J/C(3) S
(C-26) o
31 33 2L-Y} 2L-Y 2B-W
G-W G-W G-W 2B-W 5 2B-W L-R
v vV Y Y
% 4 L-W
FRONT
BLOWER 1
RESISTOR
C-60 % i i 1
ol
0.85]% ¢
1 B-G |7 slal10 2 3
FRONT
BLOWER Copte - )
SWITCH OFF Ly ____
C-12 L \ 4 "
LO ML MH
5 5
B-Y 2B
& L
C-05 c-07 c-12 c-14 C-26 C-60) (C-61
1]2 314‘5 Gl{g[gho[n 1]2 3|4,5 6[7[alo]10f11 2] [ ] [3]a] . 2] Oz 3]4‘5 T 0s 9110“
EEEEroy o1 oerrrTRcr ol apnpy il ouoo ot ErLo: coe
C-78 D-03 D-28
|110121132:314 155166:7155199' 12}123}134%145156167113;%2%;222 1’1122133144155161711179%291;& [112[5]4]}
23]24]25[2&27 28] 2930]3132[33 AW12E03AA




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-77
J/C(3) FRONT BLOWER
(TAIL LAMP RELAY) SWITCH
\/ \%
- DEFOGGER G-W B-Y
* METER AND
GAUGE
B sTSYEN 32 gscn
+ TURN-SIGNAL LAMP
AND HAZARD
WARNING LAMP
30 28 33
B-Y
5-y[21 D-28
@y
JE
Js/C ()
D-03
28 J/C(2) B-y 2
WITH WITHOUT
JUMPER JUMPER
CONNECTOR ! CONNECTOR
BOL_ ‘29 L-R‘S] 33 B-Y[3
q
- - - - - _ JUMPER
L-R L-R L-R L-R L-W L-R CONNECTOR B J: B
ARV \% \V4 D-30 |2
\‘—ﬂ—/
B
1 3 6 26
FRONT A/C J/7C(6)
SWITCH P ILL D-03
C-14) |orF ~ 908 ”
/=X IND
N\ 23
4 5 0.85B
B 2 (C-69
2 J/B
(G-L) J/7C(2) (B-Y)
c-07
11 1(C-72
2B 2B
v 2 v
C-69 c-70 C-71 (C-72) c-74) (-
1]2][3]4 5T6]718]| |[112[31a| N [6]e]712[8] |[112] [1[3]4] 112[3][a 5[6[7]8
17 91011][121,3?141516]]17]]1}! mmmmmfﬁmmm@ [5]s]7[s]o]t0 19101112131415 161’?181
(5]
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0Orange GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink V Violet

8WI12E03AB



4-78

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Overhead type (Diesel)> (CONTINUED)

J/C (2
J/C(3) <MULTI—PURPOSE> J/B
<TAIL LAM@ FUSE® <MULTI-PURPOSE)
J/C (D\RELAY ——~—— "\FUSE®D
Y/ v/ \V4 v/ &/
(B—Y)‘ G-W L-R L-R 2L-Y
LR B0 p
5
1.05L-Y _0.85B-G!
2y 0. 85
2L-Y ! .8
1 5 | 7 B-G|3
REAR REAR
\3 BLOWER ' ' | e \& | BLOWER
******* MOTOR | - - MOTOR
ONJorr|REALY oN1 orr| REALY
3 4 é?égx ! 4 (L0)
B-w| 2L-B : 1. 258 0. 85 F-08
! LW
[}
DIODE E RESISTOR
h 4 C-37 : %
|
]
]
| 2L-B
|
| DL-B 2L-B
17
L-R B-r|l  1.25 -1 208G 1.
} } > —
6 3 5 4 -Gl 2
A 1 N
! .
'B-V)  (G-W) L-R oW B- 1. 25B 2L-B
! 3 5 1 2
! REAR
| HEATER
! SWITCH
! ol C-11
| d IND k//‘/ 1 2
: 9)ILL
| L0l JLO HI E®]
| orr M ores o
| %j REAR BLOWER (=07
| . MOTOR
t
L 1. 25|
““““““““““““““““ Y1 C=80
1. 25B
Q
C-01 C-020 (C-1D (€C-66X) C-80) (E-08) E- 04) (F 05 F-07) F-08) F-09

J

1(2(3[4}5 6(7(8)|9]10
11]12[13[14]15|16{1718[18{20|2 1]22) 1]12[3]4

N

4
5

M ]| [z V M " na VA
BINE [ GBI B LSJ Honod - Baan

8W12E03BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-79

J/B J/C(2) J/B
MULTI -PURPOSE \ (MULTI -PURPQOSE TAIL LAMP
<FUSE@ ) (FUSE@ > <RELAY )
¥/ &/ &/
2L-Y L-R G-W
A c-02 5 c-01 %e
eL-y LR GW géélfTIfémPLAMP AND
2 3 1 LICENCE PLATE LAMP 8\655%(%[)(}]\[”
0.85L|5 L-R[4
BLOWER
/ o MOTOR
CTooTTTTTTTTTTT RELAY REAR AIR
oFF "] ON THERMO SENSOR
0.85]1 2
TS MO
0.85 0.85
L-Wol  L-WAl W 1 2
BLOWER W DIODE _ B
MOTOR | A3 HEROE" v G-W LW Y v
4 3 7
REAR v
0.8512 0.85]2 COOLER- % i
B-y By ECU {
0. 85 0.85 v L
B-YAl B-Y (o) - o
RESISTOR o0 T
Ca| 3 e o |
% = 5 18 2 6
3 B L-W W|  G-W G-W B{Y-L| VY-B| Y-w
0.852
B-Ll2 <3 Ja 4 2 1 1 3 1
BLOWER — FAN CONTROL
SWITCH e G, SWITCH BANEL
E.\ .~ SOl @» CP ILLUMINATION
[ KT OFF opr VWV
1 6 3 o TEMPERATURE
0. 85B B B 0. 858 CONTROL SWITCH
0. 85B
6 5
2B Y-L
2 7
(1)(2J (8)Y(Ca)H) (5 (o) (=7 9 )y (10

. S sJ - . T

Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :B :
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red p

o
o
]
=3

w SB:S8ky blue
t

&W12E03BB



4-80 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Overhead type (Diesel)> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ® FUSIBLE LINK ®
\
3W-R | DEDICATED
DEDICATED <:)i & FUSE
FUSE @Z 154 30A
10A PN G-Y
o
G-Y
o oL-Y
DUAL ON —OFF 18 2L-W
PRESSURE £196KPa
ow-gp| SWITCH | . } [oFE—~on €4z
oD OFF = $ON :221kPa
oL-Y
ON—OFF
:3138kPa &
o~ on| PEE 2o mba F-06
l QL‘W 1.25
G-R 2L-Y L-W
1 2 p) 7
SIDE FRONT FRONT
CONDENSER CONDENSER CONDENSER
(/ ————————————— FAN MOTOR FAN MOTOR FAN MOTOR
G-01 L-R (LH) (RH)
3 ’ 29 ¥ | @30
GV oB-L 1. 25
? - oL-s| 123
e BEERIGERANT |3
oo eN TEMPERATURE F-06
(B-Dg&)|0FF ~toN| SWITCH
1 2B-L
G-W
------------ A-19 .
G-R|»o C-42
ON—=0FF ENGINE cL-B
SLase. COOLANT
7106 C | o 4 |TEMPERATURE
a-aa) | ~ov| SWITCH
1 2B-L
4 3 a 3
B B[ 2RBenser CONDENSER
FAN MOTOR (/ ““““ ‘§ AN MOTOR | 4 =="777~ 5%
20 18 RELAY oFF ~JoN RELAY@-03%) |orF "Lon
J/C(5) A-04%
C-16)
25192

@-02%) (@-03%) @-04%) (B-19) [\

]2 [i12]3] [11213]
14| 14 4]
LS| L3 LS |
~27) - €57 €58 €= 7@ = G0D G103
1 na
1{2{3]4{5{6|7[8/9]10 v 5 7 —3 n M E
T O [ e e @

8W12E03CA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-81

J/C(2)
(MULTI -PURPOSE FUSE @) FRONT A/C QVERHEAD
, A . SWITCH =~ COOLING UNIT
4 A\ \V4 V4 \4
L-R L-W
.28 4 E0a VL
i 17 | 4
i L-R 5 ! L-R cE
5 i FRONT ! REAR _ - 5 FRONT AIR
C-497 A/C ! A/C L-R] - (G-L) C-02 THERMO SENSOR
| KB [N X B e -~
{ ]
! A-45 | G-03
! 1 : 1 (Y-L) 2 !
G-Y‘ | G-B | LG ol W
L___ 18 L___)6 ’
o fa_SBls Lol J Jo Juoo 15 |14
| 4 3 11 1 ) 10 15 T1a
| I i
! SOURCE C-56
i %% . Vgy
I
I
: GND %—J‘ TI
: E E v v
! 5 6 7 9 8 12 Y13
L_—"—“ ------ b Zhniaie e " e e b Ziii N - - o
5 6 7 9 s CI (k!
B-G B-R G-0 G-B -6 (v-R)
(15 17T E; _r: 16 . 1 P
a 16 (C-27
RESISTOR
(B-G) B-R C-58)
B
G-0 2
Ve - N e
:10570 / /
MAGNET To X orf ~ gon 1o =07
VALVE O oo ”
Zoi o
TEMPERATURE 2B 2B
SWITCH
a k!
C-07 C-16 C-27 C-28 C-ap

. <
1[2[a[a]s[e]7]s]ofiof11] [t1]2]3]a[5]e]7[8]o10[11] [AT2[a]a]5]|NA[6]7]8]8]m0) l1234 ssva‘ |12345 617]8]9]10

12)131415]26[17)18[19jeop 12|  [1213)14]15[26[1718]18]20lo1}22]  (TaPiz[1a[iafisli6 1718100l fe|| (s [to[11[i21al1a[1s]16[17]18]| |[11[12[13[1a[15[16]1 738 1820 122
e3]24]2s]o6[27[28{20[30]3 132]33]
p=

Tr

8W12E03CB



4-82 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER
Built-in type

TAIL LAMP RELAY FUSIBLE LINK ® IGNITION SWITCH(1G2)
0.85G-W
(J@ W-R 5w—B2
" ﬂ ) 2L-B
0- 856w VB
13 1(C-76) SYSTEM 4 C-7o .
J/B
*HEADLAMP Cc-71
@Z 0 ®
POSITION LAMP
AND LICENCE 20A 25A 10A
PLATE LAMP
5 3
C-74) FRONT
BLOWER (z{ ________________
MOTOR -
RELAY |orr Jon
D 1
C7D |3 (i~~~ CH 1.C™ Ys - 15 C=70
2Ll 2B & g°
QO
Sl :
C-61 El
2
OB-W
G-w| 2L-v L-R
\ 2B-W > 2B-W
FRONT
BLOWER %
RESISTOR 4
C-60 %
1 L-W
=T %
mjm
gjfu
0.851%
1 B-G |7 glal1o 2 3
ErONER copid o
SWITCH OFF/_____j{ﬁ[___________}///
ILL
c-12 \ OFF~ HI
LO ML MH
5 6
B-Y 2B
3 !
C-00 C-1D (€19 C19 (C=20 __ C- 60)(0 61 C-70

il
S
o

=

1]2[3]a[s5]e]7]8a]o]10[11 M112] 314 [1]213]4“ 6]7]a]9f10[11 n 23 [7]8]
12]13[141516{17]18]18[20[2 122 |@r¥%l T ﬂ-ﬂg (12]1314[1516{1718[18[20[21]22) ﬂl E%%g."‘-ﬁg
[23f2al25[26]27]28[29]30[3 13233 516{7]8]9]19 [23a[2s[26]27[eel29]30]3 182133, ﬂﬂ

O tr o 5

8W12E04AA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-83

G-W
28
J/C(3)
(C-26)
31 33 30
— )28 J/c(2) C=07
30
32 L-r129 33
< G-W G-W L-R
L-R L-R L-R L-R
\% \% \
L-W
1 3 3 5
REAR
/ SR BRI
orf SN yp “LGP 1A @ 7 |(FRONT PANEL)
¢ ONY ~ OFF C-171
4 6 6 2 4 1
B B
4
J/C(2) J/C(3)
C-07 C-26
11 1
G-L 2B B-Y G-W| (B-Y) B-W ] 2B (W-R)
{*7 J—L %7 VoV oYy 2 \
C-71 C-72 C-75 C-76
1]a]3]a] NA [s]6]7[8]8 [1]2] [] [3]4] 1[2]3][a] KA [s]l6[7]8]| JiD@
[10[11]12[13]14[1516[17[28]19f0] Séﬂegw mﬂm mmnmwm$mmw (1]
{5
Wire colour code
B :Black  LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yeliow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Rea P :Pink V Violet

8W12E04AB



4-84 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Built-in type> (CONTINUED)

J/C(3) J/C (@) J/B
<TA1L LAM@ §%?$CEEATER < MULTI - PURPOSE > ( MULTI -PURPOSE >
RELAY (FRONT PANEL) FUSE@ FUSE®
G-W (W-R)] B-W | L-R LR|, 2L-Y|,
REAR BLOWER
E, __________ \ MOTOR RELAY
ont- s | C66X
3 4
B-W oL-B
B-W
3 . A7 14 VER 16
F-10
G-W W-R) L-R (B-W) 2L-B
G-W)
G-W) G-W
1 3 1 5 P
REAR BLOWER REAR HEATER
?8@65%&‘?8% IND @ %}%’égg HPANEL)
® |l o S|
F-11
F-14 OFF ™ $ON
N o[ 4
(B-Y) B-Y (B) (B-Y)
2B
B-v B
(5= mmmmmmmmmmmmomeoeoooeo ¥, E-10
B-v 2B
W Q
C-05 C-66%) (D-03 D-28 F-10 F1D FE-1D)

[23[24]z5]z6[27[28]eg]30[3132]33 [23[24]25]26[27]28]29]30]3 1j32]33]
L= o A= L=

1[2[s]a]s]e[7[a]oftol1]  [AT2R [2]3] [e]o] 1 EF:
2]3 1/2]3/4§5[67]|8]9[10111 1[2]3]a]5 BEBR 1]2[3fa s5l6]7]8 :
12[13[1415[16[1718]1920R 1fe2 4 121131415[161718]15j20k 1122 ,111213 14[15)16[17]18]18}2021 2| |9 To[11[12)1314]15]16 171e| ‘3 4]5 6‘ n‘EE
5

8W12E04BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-85

FRONT EEQ'IRER E{EﬁER
BLOWER FRONT A/C WITCH SWITCH
SWITCH SWITCH (FRONT PANEL) (REAR PANEL)
&/ V/ W \V4
B-Y B-Y (B-Y) B-Y
32 30 33 31
J/C (1)
C-05
. 28
B-v
2B-W 2B-W - DEFOGGER 21
: TRt e 5y
REAR _BLOWER REAR WARNING LAMP
MOTOR @ RESISTOR %
@
G-10 %
1
1 % B-Y
- 0.85] 1.25 _ _
2L-B B-gl "BSR| 2B-L| 2B-W 3
______________ oy G-11
1 0.85 61 25 o E 4 A
2L-B 522l 'g%g| 2B-L| 2B-Ww D-03
P Y-y -——-§ G-12 2
0. 85 8 12 7 6 5
L-B
0.85]| 1.25 _ _
B-G B-R 2B-L{ 2B-W
L B-Y
3 1 3 6 2 7
REAR REAR y
/ BLOWER
B4Trcn Oue w0 Lot g SWITCH RHEOSTAT
F-12 IND D N T OFF F-13
O/
6 5 4 5
B 2B
(Y-L) (L-B)
AR
F-13 F-14 G-10 G-11 ) G-12)
(1]2]a]a) . M
[5]e]7]8]|
Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Lignt green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yetlow OB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray ‘Red P :Pink V Violet

8W12E04BB



4-86 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Built-in type> (CONTINUED)

FUSIBLE LINK ® FUSIBLE LINK ®
W
3W-R ®
15Ai
DEDICATED ‘
FUSE ®
G-Y .
104 &
2 oL-Y
DUAL ON—=OFF
PRESSURE| | [l cz
SWITCH | o g | %555
2W-R d-co N3 pa 2L-Y
OFF-—ON
2, 549kPa 8
F-06
oL-Y
2
SIDE
CONDENSER
FAN MOTOR
G-01
1
L-R 2B-L
QN—*QFF 3
ORPoeON F-06
:110' C
PB-L
*caz
A-19
2B-L
COOLANT 245 FAN MOTOR
TEMPERATURE | o | |7108°C" é? '''''''' '%5 RELAY
SWITC OFF " JON ON J OFF| (R-04X
A-84 1 1 5
G-L
B 2B
20 €23 45 €24

[olp

et et

=]
B
5[
5l

1]2[3]4 5[6]7[8
9101112131415161716‘

8W12E04CA




CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-87
J/C(2)
FRONT A/C REAR A/C MULTL-PURPGSE
SWITCH SWITCH <FUSE@3 >
7 \V &/
5 EggéCATED
o
30A
(Y-L)
2L-W G-Y G-L L-R
F-10
13
) A
L o5 (Y-L)
2L-wl ey G-Y ’
A/C-ECU
2 2 4 2 10 1 C-56
FRONT FRONT
CONDENSER CONDENSER Y
FAN MOTOR <§> FAN MOTOR POWER
(LH) (RH) SOURCE
A-29 Y, ; @30 - %_%
rl 1.25 Eﬁ Eﬁ
2L-B| i3 v
5 6 9 7
(B-G) B-R G-B BR
. C-42 C-27
i} 15 17 16 16
2L-B BR
G-Y B-R B 4 A-19
4 3
FRONT
CONDENSER (/ _3
FAN MOTOR| =~ ~~-==——====---=-- G-0
RELAY 0FF ~TON 2
SN E i & GHS LI
2B B J/C (5) TEMPERATURE
. C-16 OFF 0N | SWITCH
B-83)
oB CONPRESSOR * %.1 oo
2B OFF—0ON
2 A28 = & L)
C-23 C-29 C-27 C-56
1]2({3[4[5]6]7 a[gleinellarii Ihm;%wss] 5 M fe]7]e]s 0 1[2]sla]5] [\ [6]7]a]a]i0 11 6 9 1;

[1sl1el17j18f1spoletieal|  |[11]s2ft3[1aas]16[17]18]10je0t1]22]

14[15]16[17[18]10f20R 1[22[232alesles]] (39140l 142MBRAla5

2
Lo}

8W12E04CB



4-88 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

DUAL AIR CONDITIONER <Built-in type> (CONTINUED)

J/C(2)
MULTI -PURPGSE REAR BLOWER
(FUSE(@ ) MOTOR RELAY
¥/ v/
L-R (L-B)
R L, oA ET
| ' 0.85
I L-R I i
I |
l 2 l 2
! FRONT ' REAR
I XE [bGere || N E | Bderc
] I
! VALVE ! VALVE
| 1(@-45 | 1 G=09
i 1 0.85
] G—B | L_G
Lo Lommoy
18 9
(L-G)
G-B
1oET0)
(L-G)
11

A A L S

14 15 12 13 8
(Y-&) (Y-R)
11 10 (B)
777777 F-10
(Y) (0} Y-@) (Y-R)
4 3 ¢
T G-12
Y-G Y-W B
1 2 2 1 3
(AR AR J/C(2)
C-07
FRONT AIR REAR Al 1
THERMO SENSER THERMO SENSOR
C-57 G-13 2B
2
(4-45 C-07) ) c-28 C-56 C-57E-10 G-09) G-12
1]2]a]a[s]e6]7[6]s[o11] [[37a]ala 567l “1234567591“; [1]2]3]a] NA[sTe]7]e]
Errrrinrcocl oongonh i BORCEO00: bt e
_ha_ Wire colour code
B :Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Skvy blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :Pink V :Violet

8W12E04DA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-89

WINDSHIELD WIPER AND WASHER
L.H. drive vehicles

[GNITION
SWITCH (ACC)
QL—W 9 C_.?2
J/B @
EOAg
0.85L| 14
@8
g%l#lédg OET 0. 85[.(5 0. 850
INTERMITTENT WIPER RELAY
: h , . N
) ONIZ\/OFF
! —— Wy
% — W .
A% g
! Z% 7z z
Ly % |
I W |
WIPER S ow »
ot / 4 ”:T‘o?fé“/fﬁﬁﬁ{/ I
SLOW " FAST OFF ™ J0K OFF T 0o ™ it Lo HE 0\ Lo
VARIABLE WINDSHIELD
INTERMITTENT | WASHER SWITCH [ W
WIPER CONTROL
SWITCH
11 6 8 9 7
1.25 1.25 1.2
ooy LRl 13 L-Bl1a LV]15 s
50 c-42 cC-2N¥----------—- 2
0.85B 0. 85B-W 1.25 1.25] 1.25] 0.85
. 1 L-R 1 L-B o L-W 4 L 3
WINDSHIELD
L ] WASHER
MOTOR
A-15
2B e | W G
B
& 4
@A-15 @-48 (C-27) C-42 C-46 C-"70 C-72
o 1]2[3]a][5 el7[8]oft0] [[1[2]3]4]5 6]7[8[9[10) EMHEB 112[3Ja] N [5]6]7[8 [112] [] [3]4]
00 11012{13[14]15]16]17[1818l202 1}22]|  [[11[12(13[14[15[16[17]18]19]20[21}22) 6]7]8]910[11]12)| [[]ro]11]12]13]14[1516[17]18] sle 7|e alio
Wire colour code
B :Btack LG:Light green G :Green L :Biue W :Wnite Y :Yellow 8B:5ky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range R:Gray R :Read P :Pink V :Violet

8W13EQOAA



4-90 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS)
L.H. drive vehicles <2WD>

FUSIBLE FUSIBéDE IGNITION [GNITION
L INK LINK SWITCH(IG2) SWITCH (IGT)
2B-W
5W-B a
r—@ 8ORD 171 0NER 1
-GLOW
AIR 3R-L 2L-B 2B-W SYSTEM
CONDITIONER IonTl
g?g%EIBUTION a 6= " [NTERCOOLER
SYSTEM J/B < 2 “MPI SYSTEM
DEDICATED ®Z @ ®Z Z
FUSE 10A 10A 104 10A L
C-71D M4 5(C-69
R-B 1. 25G-B 085 B-¥],
1e 8 Loy J/C(6)
J/B D-03
1. 25G-B c-28 9
o) 16 B-W
17C10 STOP
/ LAMP
R-B " |SWITCH &
OFF ON m
0. 85
1 Y gy O
L2971, 1. 256G ‘FUEL FILTER 14
WARNING LAMP COMBINATION DIODE
60) g]\?g¥EM %C@ METER x |C-31
‘MPI SYSTEM <
G ~3(D-06)
STOP LAMP P .
R-B 1pe28
p
_ 0. 85 G-R
G R-L ] s
] p
coap 32 ) 34 ____J46 13(C-33 C-32))°0 _______
ABS-ECU Y N A
BATTERY ; ,_%
BACK UP % {
5V . . 5V
(8-20) (A-100) (B-10D (B-103) (@-104) (C-09 (C-10) C-28 C-32
S T Zagma T 7] - - Iﬂ J]I
- 1 2 : 11@? {112{12311::;{143 156%167{178 :9%290{;‘1]};;} '|‘n ”:; ‘::::::‘f":‘“”‘AQ'SO'S;‘S;
Cc-72 C-79 0-03) _

—— ' .
1]2] [] [3]a 1]2[3][4 s[[6[7]8 1]2]3]a]s][e]7[8]af10[11] l’]2131415|6|><171519[101“112113]14I
sle 715 3110l [9 10[11][1213)14[15 161715' 12]1314]15]16[17]18]1820 1[22% B l22lealeales26 2 Te8lp930 E ¥ o 4
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-91

FUSIBLE
LINK é)
3W-B
1
A-20
3W-B
3W-B = 3W-B R-G
© 5 S 3
VALVE MOTOR
—— 3L |_OE]__§ RELAY RELAY / _________ %
N A-104 a-109) | Lo,
1. 25| ! e 4 1
14
Js/C
3L G 3Y
C-16
QBLQQ
1 = 3B-W
3L 3L 5 3y
HYDRAULIC
N CHR 10 @m0 UNIT oo A ;
! SOLENOID VALVE !
| |
[} 1
‘: (F_‘RONT) (ERONT) (REAR) (REAR) E
, *RH :LH L \'RH ‘LH MOTOR .
' INg OUTg IN OUT% IN% OUT% IN OUT% .
I 1
| i
I |
L——_\/__-—ﬁ/____ﬁ/_—__ﬁ/-___ﬂ/____ﬂ/____'ﬂ/-_——- y——— — === J
1 6 2 7 3 8 4 9 12 ‘ ‘
1. 25L, [ w-r| L2 55 53| Y| c-rR| c-w|1. 288 3B ¢-Bly-L| [rc
—
C-32 3] C-33
______ 45 fse far Jia fo Jsfe st Jao T fss fav fas oo
;E_? I ¥ } ¥ ; 1 ; ; I I :E % A
C-33 c-42 C-70 c-71
p IMtT2TsTa]s1 RA [e[7]e]oo {[1[213[a]5] N [6]7]8]9]10 2[3]4 s[6[7]8 1]2]3]4 BAEHBE
1]2[s]aTsTe[Te [oTtolhelto (z[afra[sPsi718]1oeoleafe||  |[11[12]13[1ai5]ie17]1a]1afeole1j22]|  |[G 101 1[12[1314]15]16 1715‘ ‘10111213]4151617181920
14|15|16[17]18[ 192021 22|23]24]25I26
m §I;F§lggll(our gg?gight green gR:green L :Blge
: n :0range :Gr ‘Re
B W ;W”}’et SB:5kv blue B BNk Y iYellow
Viole

8W15E00AB



4-92

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS) <L.H. drive vehicles (2WD)> (CONTINUED)

IGNITION WHEEL SPEED SENSOR
SWITCH(IGT) , A —
A-72 A-102
eB-w (FRONT : LH) (FRONT : RH)
I e o
"S98%ex
“IGNITION 1 2 ! 2
SYSTEM
“MP1 SYSTEM
2B-W
()0 ] éT}%l (DLG 1 §T% J
6 C-72
J/B
108 ABS-ECU 20__ )7 23 10
r _________________________ % s st ) N
C-69 [5 l e e 8 5
B-W | I
6 i ”
J/C |
(6) : SV 5V SV 5V 5v
D-03 |
|
B-W E GND GND GND
\ v v v
(E O (6 I i (55777 Ts YT
EgéRLAMP C-3e
Lc-B Y-R[  Y-G 5B 0. 85B 1.258]  1.25B|1.25B
N 220-28) 4 CHN Sczs
G-B
B-w Y-R Y-G SB 1.25B
e Lawe  A° 5 4 1 3 Bl 13 14
J/C J/C
) 4 (3) (5)
A C-26 C-16
5— 8% .G e 2
i 7 S >
' NN '
Q EoR
STEERING = =
WHEEL
SENSCR 5|
@-29 @7 @1 C=0D C-08) ERQNT C-26
o R e ooy o r ooy
23l2afasleel2Tlosl29i30[3 1152}33 7 ol 23leal2s[eef27l2elzofaol3 1152l5a)
C-72) (C-79) D-03 i} F-09 G- 07) G- Oj
tl2] [ ] [3]4] 1]2[a]a]5]6[7]8] o101 IIEEIE!E N [e[7]8]s[10]
; z 7rl]a :140 |;120 131 :21314155 166177155‘ ;g%;:};‘;};gl‘?:Zlgég}g‘ig;gg “12131415167 18]190}21]22 - -
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-93

WHEEL SPEED SENSOR

FUSIBLE
p A \ LINK @
G-08 G-07
(REAR:LH) (REAR: RH) 5W-B
AIR G
( ) ( ) CONDITIONER
1 o 1 P SR-L " BbRorTioneR
(T - POWER
7 2 3 1 &=
Y Ao M Eo5 mz
(W J(T)R 1 (ML l §Ta l
G 7SR DGR O R-B
(MHW| (TR il §T
__________________ 22 _J8___________Je1__Jé& 12 €75
A A A A J/B
4 v
’ ‘ ’ 18 €=70
5V 5V
)—gf R-B
________ = % &
39 43 36 47
Y-BR G-R IGNITION KEY
MP1 SYSTEM 7 6 MPI SYSTEM ?Elﬁl&%?ggTION
R ' B-W === R-B LANP
Y-BR Y-BR G-R G~RI
2 1 7 1 16
o0 ] '
DIAGNOSIS 5 4
< AN CONNECTOR B
IDLE yup  DIESEL =08 °
SOLENOID J/C
VALVE B (2)
A-49 C-0v
1
2B
& £
C-28 C-37 C-33
1]2[3]4 5[6]7]8 e B[S 1[2]3[4]5 1]2]3]a 5[6][7]8

32{33[34/35]36[37 0j41

FS

516|7|8)9[10]11)12[13]

6/7]8]9]10
2{3]415 11]12/13|14)15[16|17|18]18{20[21[22, 9110{11|12|13|14{15]16(17[18,

f
|910n12w14515w1¢"h’ 2{3
le2fa3lsalasfasla7lasfaslsolsals2]| [[1alis]16

3

18[190j 1[22]23]P4los]26)

Wire colour cogde
B :Black LG:Light green
BR:Brown 0 :0range

G :Green L
GR:Gray R

:Blue
:Red

SB:Sky blue
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4-94 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS)
L.H. drive vehicles <4WD>

FUSIBLE FUSIB@E IGNITION IGNITION
LINK LINK SWITCH (1G2) SWITCH(IG1)
5W-B 2B-W
2 1)__—l
AIR
CONDITIONER
- AIR * GLOW
CONDITIONER 3R-L 2L-B 2B-W SYSTEM
- POWER - IGNITION
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
SYSTEM a 6 . INTERCOOLER
Sttt G2 L svste
DEDICATED H J/B ’
wemer o] | o
10A 104 10A 10A L
C-71) 114 5(C-69
R-B 1. 25G-B B-Wl,
19 0. 85
8 L-Y J/C(6)
J/B c-42 D-03
1. 25G-B $L 8oL ¥ 9
5 B-W
17 €10 STOP
/ LAMP 0. 85
- SWITCH [ = >
R-B OFF ™ %N L-Y !
C-0d | By
1
C-28 Y, 1.256G "FUEL,_FILTER 14
C-28 ARNING LAMP COMBINATION DIODE
€9 16 Gh¥ey w9 4 |METER
f 0L8g “MP1 SYSTEM 2@ * |C-31
G 23(0-06)
STOP LAMP P .
R-B 1028 D-17
G P
- 0. 85 G-R
|l 088
I P
e LA | 914___-J 46 13(C-33) 50 .
ABS- A
ECU —L %
BATTERY g ( %
BACK UP %
5V - 5V
(A-20) (A-100) (A-10D (A-103) (A-104) (C-09 (C-16) C-32
@ > = 7 = 5 )
] bt - 1 g g . 112;331:21:5111%17359290;?;; Iéﬁ,ﬂ,"z,nmfs,‘;fﬂi| B1[32[33]34[35[36[37[38[38]aola1]|
==t la2lasfaalaslaslaviaslas]5ols 1js2]|

C-7 D-07
S E——
112] [1 (5] (172374l N [sTl6T7]8] 1[2|3[456'7|5 aftolt] | MT2TaTaTs (e X 7 e 8 e i2liad
o (8 [1of11][12[13[14[15[[16[17[15] 12[13[14]1516171a|192or2122| 1232425262728l ; o

2324[es}26[27]28[29]30[31j32]3
o tr
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-95

FUSIBLE
LINKéD
3W-B
]
A-20
3W-B
W-B - 3W-B R-G
6 5 5 3
VALVE MOTOR
3L »fw__{g RELAY RELAY (/ _________ {g
3 K A-104 A-103 -
OFF OFF ON
1. 258| 2 4 1
14
J/C
3L 5 3Y
C-16
291?2
o 3B-W
oL 3t S HYDRAULIC Y
I G 10 @100 UNIT o AT .
! SOLENOID VALVE
i |
i |
i (FRONT) (FRONT) (REAR) (REAR) :
! ‘RH :LH :RH :LH MOTOR ||
i IN% OUT% INg OUT% IN% OUT% IN% OUT% E
| :
| 1
L___W/____ﬂ/____ﬂ/_"“_\/-"_—'_\/____ﬁ/____ﬁ/_—“‘_ - - - —-—- = 4
1 6 2 7 3 8 4 9 12 N ]
1. 25L ‘ w-rRl 23] 5%l %l %3] c-rR| G-w[1 2sB SéL_ ¢-ly-L] [r-G
C-33 C-32 C-33
______ 46 52 _Jat 14 13 )2 51 _jJa0 ]38 )37 J49 J26

C-33 C-69 C-"70 Cc-71
I I"li 112]3]a]s5] N [e[7]819N0)| [[1T2]3]a]5]NA[6]7]8]e[tql [[1[2][3]4 5[6[7]8 1]2]3]4 5]6]7]8]8
1/2]3]a15]6]7]8]9 10111213 [11[1213[1a[15]16]17]18]10[20f21[22]|  [[11[12[13[14]15]16[17]18]10}20[2122]|  [['e [10}11[12{13]14[s516]17]18]|  ([10[r1[12]13[14[15[16]17]18]19]20]
14]15)16[17118]19R202 122 3]ales (6|
Wire colour code
‘Black LG:Light green G _:Green L :Blue
1]2]3[a]| N [s[6]7]8]| BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red
g [1o[11[12[13)14]15[1617[18]| W :White SB:Sky blue P :Pink Y :Yellow

V Violet 8W15E01AB



4-96 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS) <L.H. drive vehicles (4WD)> (CONTINUED)

IGNITION WHEEL SPEED SENSOR
SWITCH(1G1) A \
A-70 A-102
eB-W (FRONT : LH) (FRONT: RH)
T 1 o -
ey
~IGNITION 1 2 1 2
SYSTEM
'}{_NTERCOOLER (T
2B-W MPI SYSTEM (MO} B-p
(T
el G !
e e (ML ] 8% [
6 C-72
T
J/B mol §p
mz ABS-ECU 20 |7 23 ]10
r __________________________ AU e S T_v _____________
C-69 |5 i A A & A
B-W : I
6 i ”
‘{é? | 5V 5V 5V 5V sV
D-03 |
11 !
: GgD Ggp GND
B—W L-___r _______ (D SV A 2 W e e e
EEE]éRLAMP 5 6 19 25 15 42 (C-32
G-B Y-R Y-G SB 1. 25B 1.25B] 1. 25B
22 (0-28 14 s 15 =755
G-B
B-W Y-R Y-G SB 1. 25B
ST G S RN SR SRR < 12 14
J/C J/C
4 (3) (5)
WA C-26 C-16
€ € & 1 20
& 2 ,
}—4
H[ 2B 2B
: o ' N '\\ '
O O
STEERING = =
WHEEL
SENSGR 5| 5
A-49 A-72) B-79 @109 C0D C-08) ERQNT C-16 C-26
s sy P o)
le3feaf2 5[2(: 27]28]29] 30[3 1j32J33 - 3]24]25]25}: 7leajeq| So]a 1032}33]

C-72 C-71 0-03) _ D-28 F-095 G-07 G- 08)
E @Elal 1]2]3]a[s]e[7[8] o111
;EII] o ‘;120 st 16617733| 12[13)1415[16]17]18[15/20f2 122 |111 Bfisfidiehelmieha 8029112‘ a a[5]6]7 - -

[23]24]es|26/27/28]28}30]3 1}32[33]
= t

8W15E01BA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-97

WHEEL SPEED SENSOR

G-08 G-07
(REAR:LH) (REAR:RH) 5W-B
AIR €
4@_ _@_ CONDITIONER
1 o 1 o SR-L " 8piTioner
(T * POWER
(T>W] (T>R (T>L B-W FDE&E:CATED @ &[{g%léhaurmw
N E lo e !
I Tt 10A
THW [(T)R l (ML [ T [
G Y Yo R-B
W] (DR ol T
__________________ 22 fo o1 e 12 C75
T A T A ABS-ECU J/B
18 (C-70
15)'4 1)
z”§ R-B
________ L...______L_______-___.__._.___v___..____._A% <23
39 43 36 47
Y-BR G-R [GNITION KEY
MPI SYSTEM 7 6 MPI SYSTEM ?EE&J”%%TION
R ] B-W o R-B LA
Y-BR Y-BR G-R G—RI
2 1 7 1 16
0000 A-49 | ]
DIAGNOSIS 5 4
<t \ CONNECTOR B
[DLE_UP C-08 S
SOLENOID DIESEL J/C
VALVE B (2)
C-07
11
2B
o £
Cc-28 C-32 C-33 C-69
1234M567° EZSAISISSS'?"""“’\;1123456]76[9101112131“ 1J2]alals] \AJelr]s]slio) |i1]2}3]4 5161718
Ll e 2%6]47%49;505152 1415)16[17] 1519[202125’5’52526 (2a]a]s) {tiltel13fiarshehzheholeoza ‘ 2o 15‘
Wire colour code
B :Biack LG:Light green G _:Green L :Biue W :White Y :Yellow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Read P :Pink V :Violet
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4-98 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS) <L.H. drive vehicles (4WD)> (CONTINUED)

! % 4 /[j L
____________________ f — — —— — — — —— = =)
35 31 j45 4 17
L-0 Y-G Y-L
AV TSTAYEy J/B
p 8 <MULTI —PURPOSE>
a9 69 [ FUSE®
A
L-0 BR 0. 85V 0.85B Y/
A-"77 @ __________________ 1
L-0 Y-L c-28 |10 8
2 2 N e — =
4WD FREE -WHEEL ING
DETECTION DIFFERENTI AL
SWITC " | ENGAGE
OFF ™~ 90N OFF ~%0N | SWITCH
B-07
1 , @11
B B 0. 85V 0. 85B 0.85
L-Y
B
2 (A-79
B D 3 1
G SENSOR
1 F-18
J/C(5)
C-16) ] ] I
11
1. 258
[ ]
B
C-16 C-28 C-32
[s[e]7[a]ofol] [1[2[3[4a[5[6[7[8[6fi01 [iT2lala iTerarall |
00, T o3laloslp 27»213&%% A e ’g uihelnatolien e IE;:;MASLGMM'MLZSZSQEH
=33 F,—\_lg BIT8 S20Y £8% ont o G G L :BlI
T ql ! BR'B ac O OI reen GR:Green R R ge
T W iWnito  SB:Sky blue BiBink Y :Vellow

V Violet 8W15E01CA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-99

NOTES



4-100 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS
ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS)

R.H. drive vehicles

FUSIB FUSIB@E [GNITION [GNITION
LINK LINK SWITCH(IG?2) SWITCH(IGT)
5W-B 2B-W
1_—@ \———l
POWER 3R-L 2L-B 2B-W - GLOW
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
4 6 g KM
CEDICATED PP Lot A~ €=72) .\p1 sysTem
S e
10A 10A 10A 10A L
C-7DY14 5(C-69
R-B 1. 25G-B B-¥)¢
12 8 L-Y J/C (6)
J/B C-42 D-03
1. 25G-B C-28& 9
2 ° o
17 STOP 9
LAMP
R-B o gy | SHLTCH - CHARGING
C-04 SYSTEM
-FUEL_FILTER
1 0. 85 WARNING LAMP B-W
L-Y * GLOW
C-28 ] 1.25G 'EE?T?Y‘STEM 14
COMBINATION
o Y CONB] DIODE
203 % [c-31
G ~3(0-06)
P
STOP LAMP 557 .
R-B 17 D-17
P
_ 0.85 G-R
el o
p
PR ) LI L 34_____J46 13 E=33) (50
ABS- N N A
ECU % ; %
BATTERY
BACK UP é % % E
5V . - 5V
@&-20) (A-100) (@-10D @-103 (A-108 (C-04 (C-16 C-28
@ 006000 oE 1BE ’“4|'5H+6”H—l‘|91°“ [12[a[als] N [e]7[e]oa] [[t2]3]a] KA [STe]7]e
5 21518 1213)14]151e]17]18119120[21122]  [[11)1213]14l15]16{17]18[16je0l21fe2)] | Jao11]12[1314]15]16[17]14]
C-71 C-72 C-75 D-03
112 3] 1]2[ala[s5]6]7][8] 01011 4
e T (121 oh| [t [adscinieiocosiel - gvpaesadsaereseon

23[24|25[26[27[28]29]30[3 1}32[33]
o =)

8WI1GE02AA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-101

FUSIBLE
LINK éb
3W-B
1
A-20
3W-B
W-B = 3W-B R-G
6 5 5 3
VALVE MOTOR
3L \fT__%g RELAY RELAY (/ _________ 33
EN I OFF 4-104 &-109) ) <~ on MPI SYSTEM
\ 4
3L 1. 258] ! 2 4 !
14 G-B
J/C 3Y
(5) [ —
C-16
v-L
0
2B 3B-W
e
3L 3L 3Y
5 10 B HYDRAULIC 11
S G E-100 UNIT (ESTE) G .
! SOLENOID VALVE I
] |
I |
i (FRONT) (FRONT) (REAR) (REAR) @ :
" ‘RH :LH :RH *LH MOTOR X
\ INg DUT% mg om% IN% DUTg 1N§ oUT |
l I
| |
f————— J
1 6 B 7 3 8 4 9 17 1 ]
1. 25L ’W—R VR L5 LR VRl er| G-w|i.esB 3B G-B R-G
L.}
C-32 Kl C-33
48 |52 a1 14 |1 3 2 51 lao 38 [37 lag (26
______ S~~~ XK——7—777 S~ X—"—"F""=>"" K"~~~ A e N W’ N

C-3 C-33 c-42 C-70
i F” 1[2[3[a]5 6[7]8]8]10 1]2]3]4]5 6[78]8N0) [[T2[z]a 5[6]7]8
11323334 35136137136 300141 1fe]3jalsie[7]s]e 101121y ‘111213141516171519 oRifea)l  [11[2[13[iapis[ie|1718lisolR k2] |[® 101112131415161716\
2laslalaskela7laa] 1s2)l  |laf1s]16[17]18]10fo0R 1R2l2akals 6|

D-07 D-17 Wire colour code
S BBoiviGnun gR:Etack IGG:[Gight green gngreen }% :Elue
ToTaTe] K7 7 :Brown :0range :Gray :Red
[EEEEEXC Ry el ETele] W inite  SBiSky blue B iBink Y Vel low
Viole 8W15E02AB



4-102 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

ANTI-LOCK BRAKING SYSTEM (ABS) <R.H. drive vehicles> (CONTINUED)

IGNITION WHEEL SPEED SENSOR
SWITCH(IGYD) - ~ \
A-77 A-102
2B-W (FRONT : LH) (FRONT : RH)
T o o
* IGNITION
SYSTEM 1 ) 1 o)
- GLOW
SYSTEM
+ MP] SYSTEM
2B-W
M0 1 g5 J (TYLG I T 1
6 C-72
J/B
108 ascECUCad ) CU O 23 _fo_ .
c-69 5 ; & g g o
i I
! k.4
B-W |
! sv 5V 5V 5V 5V
1
6 l
J/C )
(6) | GND GND GND
D-03 L____L _______ £ o D )2 . V ¢ - — - — Y e —m—m————
11 5 6 19 4 25 15 42 (C-30
B-W Y-R Y-G SB 0. 85B 1. 25B 1.25B} 1. 25B
D-28) 122 14 CH 15¢c=28
B-W Y-R G-L SB 1. 25B
2 5 4 1 3 Bl7 13 14
J/C J/C
h 4 (3) (5)
—a— C-16
o) A G & G & 1(C-26 20
x 7 / 2
F_%r_q 2B 2B
: \\S \\E I \\8 I

O 0
(©=50) STEERING = =
C-50) WAREL

SENSGR 5 5]

-49) A-72) (A-102) €-07)

112]s|4"5 6[7]8]9]10[11

12]13[14]15[16]17]18[18[2021}22)

23}24]25[26]27[28[29]30]3 1132[33
o

o

72) C=75 (0-03)

[112] [1131a) 23 ]al N 506 18] [2]2]e]als]e]? aF.ahon (1]2]3]4]5]
sle 7[5 ool {elichizhafiaslefi7ha]| [12[1314f18 1617 1920 12| [Ta[1hal1a)is]

23[24]25]26{27]28]29[30}3 113233
ot tr

(1T2]3]a]s]e[7[e]etol1Y] [1]2]3Ta[s[e[7[a]o]10[1y]

{1213[14[1516[17|18] 19202 1f22|  [12[33]14[15]16]17[18]10]20R 1]2]
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-103

WHEEL SPEED SENSOR

FUSIB%EE
s 8 N LINK

G-08 G-07 B
(REAR:LH) (REAR: RH) )
o o l T
(YW} (TR (MLl Bl DEDICATED
N s |1 @05 - FUSE CDZ
10A
(THW ](T)R J ML J§T> l
R T3 [ €28 R-B
(OHW| (DR |
__________________ (22 _J9___________J21__J& (=33 12 €75
A % A J/B

T
18 (C-=70
SV S5V
PQ%{_ T%? R-B
A v % g
__________ e ettt el ey
39 43 36 47 1
Y-BR|l G-R [GNITION KEY
7 6 CrEMINAT 1 ON
R 1 B-W - ——— LAMP
MPI SYSTEM MPI SYSTEM
y
2 1 Y-BR Y-BR| G-R G-R R-B
7 1 16
<t \\\\ l
IDLE UP DIAGNQSIS 5 4
SOLENOID DIESEL CONNECTOR B
VALVE C-08 5
J/C
A-49 B (2)
C-07
11
2B
! L}
C-28 C-32 C-33 C-69 C-70
[Te[e]2] M [5]e]7]8]| | - f Te1a1a151 M [61718]01t0) [[12]3]4 5[6]7]6

n
[hoffehahalseliis| [2LaeRspansRenTRelaononyy || 112} lals |6l ]s slioliii2hs [2 3la 5‘ |Ti[2)ralafsfie]1 718180 1je2]| (8 ]1o11]1233 141516171&‘

2l43laalshaela7iaslaglsols1)s2)| 114]1516]17) 18]19[201212[2324l25 26

Wire colour code
B_:Black LG:Light green G :Green L :Blue W :Whi | ow SB:Sky blue
BR:Brown 0 :0range GR:Gray R :Red P :Pi let

8W15E02BB



4-104 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

PART TIME 4WD SYSTEM

[GNITION SWITCH (1G2) IGNITION SWITCH(IG1)
2B-W
2L-B 1
4] '
- GLOW
J/B SYSTEM
o1 o]
108 108 - INTERCOOLER
6 (C-70 B-wl® C-69 - MPI SYSTEM
L-W 6
o J/C (6)
‘ D-03
L-W .
MULTI-METER B-w 8 g?é%%ﬁNG
1 FUEL FILTER
19(C-27 WARNING LAMP
B-W| 14 - GLOW
SYSTEM
3 MP1 SYSTEM
L-Y COMBINATION | £8
METER D-07)| =~
5 (D0-18) 13
L-R L-W
30-34 5
L-v]3 L-wls k
4wD 5V !
[NDICATOR- |
ECU |
I
GND '
v i
__________________________ LG4 ________ B8 1
4 8
L-G B
______________________________ 9 D-18)
33
J/C (6)
L-G 0-03
P 23
METER AND 0.85B
GAUGE
Y 2 (C-69
€ J/B
4
METER AND 1
GRUGE oB
(VEHICLE SPEED>
SENSOR 4
(806) @07) (C-16) i} c-27
s [T
B0
I

8WI15EQ3AA



CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-105

4WD
[NDICATOR-
ECU
D-13
el Br|’ L-0|° v-B[®  y-g|!°
O (T (o T O 10D=34
Y-G BR L-0 Y-B Y-R
R - 11 7 10
ANTI -LOCK D-16 COMBINATION
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4-106 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS)
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4-107
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4-108 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

LIGHTING MONITOR BUZZER
L.H. drive vehicles

FUSIBLE LINK@9
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T ]
2R 2R . HEADLAMP
- HEADLAMP
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_____________ _\ LAMP
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-109
IGNITION FUSIBLE
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4-110 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

LIGHTING MONITOR BUZZER
R.H. drive vehicles
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-111
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4-112

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
Petrol-powered vehicles
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-113
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4-114

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM

Diesel-powered vehicles
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

4-115

IGNITION
SWITCH(IGD)
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4-116

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS
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TAIL LAMP
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-117

HEATED SEAT
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4-118 CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

INTERCOOLER FAN
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS 4-119
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